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CHAPTER I 

I:ilTR0DUCTI0N 

S tatement of the Problem 

This thesis represent s an attempt t o t ra c e t h e e a rly 

histo r y of the County of Walke r i n East Texas from i t s b e 

ginning s up to approxima t ely the year 1900 . The c ounty 

itself was c reate d by a leg i slati ve a ct passed f o r that pur

p ose on Apri l 6 , 1846, but our story must beg i n b efore that 

time . \·lalker was orig inally a part of Ha shington Co1..u1ty , but 

was include d within the bou nda rie s of :Montg omery County as 

created in 1837 . Wh ite se t tlers b egan t o c ome int o t he 

re g ion even while Texas ~ 3 l onge d t o Mexi c o , the first known 

sett ler i n t he 1:Ja l ke r County area being Christopher Edin

b u r g h , who c ame here in 1824. 1 

1 Personal Interview , T . B . Edinburgh , Hunt sville , 
Texas . Mr . Edinbur gh is a g randson of Chri s tcphe r Edinb ·:J.rgh . 

These early settlers were not the first , howeve r, to 

visit what is now Walke r County . Spaniar ds and Frenc hi"lle n 

hau c rossed the cou nty long b efore , and the r e were a l s o 

q u ite a few Indian inhab i ta.-its of the areE, . The town of 

Huntsvill e , present county s e at and o ne of the f ir s t 

-~--~-----.....----~ 
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se t tleme nts in the county, was established primarily for the 

purpose of trad ing with the fri e ndly I ndian tribes in the 

vicinity . 

Org a nization 

The first four chapters of this investigation deal 

wi t h ma tte rs of g e ne r a l c onsiderat ion in conne c tion with the 

county . Chapte r II d eals wi t h ge ography a nd top og raphy of 

the coun ty , the early Spanish a n d French activities in this 

are a , and t h e I ndian inhabitant s . The cre a t ion and organi

zation of t h e cou n ty are cons ide re d in Chapte r III , i n whi ch 

a det a iled tracing of the le gisla tive ac t s pertaining to 

count y boundary a d j ustments is un de r tak e n . The se various 

l aws are qu o ted in par t , in orde r t h a t t he r e a de r mi gh t 

more clo se l y follow t h is de v e lopment and thus s e e how the 

p r esent - day count y a tta i ned i t s s hap e . A map acc ompanies 

t h e t ex t to s h ow t h e se ch an ge s . Chapte r I V i nclude s e arly 

i~du s try and occupat i on a l a c t i v ity , and the de v e lopme nt of -
t r a nsporta t ion , i nvolv i ng a s t u dy of nav i g at i on on the 

Tri n i ty :1 ive r, early c ounty r oads and stag e li nes , and the 

c omi ng of the railroad to t he coun t y . 

Followi ng thes e ch ap t e r s a r e studie s of t he various 

towns a nd s et tleme n ts of the c oun ty . Th ose comr:rJJ1 i t i es 

which are still i n exi s t enc e at t he p re sen t time are 



discussed fir st , with Huntsville , since it i s the large st 

and also t he county seat, being given the mo s t cons i de ra

tion . Waverly, New Waverly, Phelp s , Dodge , and Riverside 

comp l ete the li st of large r present- day communities. 

3 

Cinc innati , Tus caloos a, Newport , Carolina , and El mina 

are the more i mportan t " ghost" towns of t he cou n ty . Thes e 

were once flouris h ing c ommuni ties , but have now c eased to 

exist . The first four of these towns we re i mportant p orts 

along the Trinity River , a nd owed their exis tence to the 

riverb oat trade . As such trade steadi l y decreased , chiefly 

because of the c oming of the railroad , the towns decre ased 

in size and finally vanished altoge ther . E l mina, on the 

other hand , owed its g rowth a :id development to t.1.• lumb e ring 

industry , and vJhen most of t he suitable timber i n the area 

was used up , the town rapidly declined . 

Thi s study wi l l i n clude such thing s as the early 

be g innings of the towns , the first sett l ers , early bus i

nesses , development of educational facilities , and g rowth 

of chur che s. 

Need for this Study 

Any inhabitant of a county should attempt to be come 

better acquainted with t he backg round and h istory of t he 

re g ion . Such a kn owledg e l eads to a [;~eater f eeling of 
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pride in its development . The persons who know the story of 

the beg innine;s of the c ounty , who are acqu.ainted with its 

progress , and who are aware of the problems along its path 

of development are more likely to take an interest in its 

future growth and prosperity. They wil l wish to d o their 

part in promoting those things which wi ll work for the best 

interests of the coanty and i ts citi ze ns. 

There is , in addition , the pure pleasure that may be 

derived from obtaining g limpses of t he early days of our 

mode rn communities and the people who began them. Walke r 

County is espe cial ly rich i n historical intere st. It is 

located in cne of the olde st settled areas of the state, 

and b oas ts of such famous citizens as Sam Houston, hero of 

the Texas war for independence, President of the Repub lic 

of Texas , Governor of t he State , a n d Unite d States Senator 

from Texas ; and Henderson Yoakum , who wrote one of t h e first 

histories of the state while living at his residenc e south

east of Huntsville , the ruins of whi ch may be seen today . 

Hos t of t he ci tizens of \falker County who have bee n 

h e r·e for any l ell8 th of time are familiar with various storie s 

conne cte d with its hi s t ory , but t he re has been no attempt to 

bring together t hese accounts so that th9y can be pre served . 

As t i me g o es f orward , records and othe r sourc e s of informa 

tion become more diff icu l t to uncov e r , or c ease to exist . 

ivhen old settlers who have spent the ir lives in the cou n t y 
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are g on!3 much of the history they have ma de will go with them. 

Some of the persons interviewed in seeking information for 

this study have expressed regret that t hey made no attempt 

to record some of the thing s told them by a grandfather or 

s orr.e old settler of the county , who is n ow dead . Often some 

book or paper has b e en soug ht which is known to have been 

in exist e nce but wh ich cannot now be loca t ed . These things 

ne e d to be colle cte d a nd recorded so that they will not be 

lost. This the sis is an effort in that dire ction. 

Me t h od s of Investigation 

Tt.e foll ow i ng are t he ch ief sourc e s of information 

which hav e b ee n use d in the p r e parat ion of this paper: 

1. Cou r thou se r e cords: Deed records , pro cee ding s 

of t h e county c ommis s ioners court , a nd proba t e records were 

t he ch ief type s of c ounty record s studied . 

2. Person a l interview s h a v e b ee n conduc ted with s ome 

of the olde r se ttle rs in t he county , or with t he ir de s c end

ants , or with i n dividua ls who h a v e occ a ~i on to pos s ess 

part icu l a r k n ow l e dge of phas es of Wal ker County 's b a c kground. 

J. New s pa pers : Th e main sourc e h as b ee n The 

Huntsville Item . An o the r i'Ja l ke r County n ewspa pe r, The 

Hun~sville Banne r , has been use d to some extent, b u t copies 

·--""""'-~- ..... -,. _,, --~-- .. ___,,... --·-·--- -·-~- -·-----·-·-----------.- ~ ~----~ 



of this paper are very scarc e , sinc e i t c eased publicat i on 

in 1849 . Various othe r newspapers hav e a lso b een used. 

4. Statute bo oks have been us ed i n t rac ing down 

spe cif i c leg i slative enac tments pe r taini ng t o the cou n t y 

or to communities withi n the c ounty. 

5- Private documents , such a s l etters , fa.mi l y h is

tories , and diar ies , have b een used to some e xtent. 

6 . Various secondary sourc es have a l s o been us ed, 

in order to cove r areas about which orig inal documen ts and 

records have not been l o c a~e d. 

7. Visits to i mpo1°tan t sites within the coun ty have 

been made , in order to determine l ocations and ob se rve the 

layout of the l and , particul arly in c onne c t ion with t h e 

" ghost" towns discussed . Cemete ries located in the various 

communities have also provided much informat ion about t he 

early residents. 

8 . Church r e cords have bee n studied in orde r t o 

trace the organization and growth of the various denomina

tion s . 

Related Studies 

6 

Several studi es h aving to do with some phase of Wa l ker 

County ' s history have been made . Perhaps the best over- a ll 
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account may b e ob ta ine d from T . C. Richerdson ' s East Texas , 

I t s History and it s Makers , in whic h he g ives a h istorical 

survey of each county. 

In 1948 t he Huntsv il le - Wa l k e r Coun t y Chamb er of 

Cor.i.me r c e compiled An Ec onomic , Educ a tional, and So c ia l 

Community Surv e y , wh i c h g ives valuable s t atisti c s on var

i ou s resou r ces of the county , a l ong wi th o the r e conomic 

s tudi e s , a t r e atment of s c hools and educational fac i lities , 

a nd social c ons i derations. 

Other s tudi es are co nc e rned primari l y wi th c orr.mun.i 

t i es within the county , Hun tsville in par t icu lar . Mrs . I . 

B. McFar l and wrote A Hi s t or y o f Huntsvi l l e i n an his t or ic a l 

issue of The Huntsvil l e I tem , M& r ch 6 , 1941 . :Mr-; . Davis 

Cox wr ote Sam Houston No r ma l I n st i tute and Historic Hunts

v i lle Through _§: Came r a , pub li she d i n 1899, wh ich include s 

a h i s tory of t he first twent y - year p eri o d o f Sa.Yfl Hous ton 

Norma l I nst itute and a n a ccount of many of' the early s e t 

t l ers a nd l eading ci t i z e ns of Huntsv ille . The book h a s 

7 

many exc ellent pi c tur es of ear l y home s i n the city , str e et 

s c enes , and we ll- known p e rsonal i ties of Hunt svil l e , ac c om

pani e d by s hor t b i og raphic al sketche s . A Socio l og ic a l Study 

of Huntsville was wri tten by Logan Wilson as a t hes is f or 

the Unive r s i ty of Texas , in 1927. 

Two other t h eses written at the Univers i t y of Texas 
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have dealt with educational aspects of Huntsvil le. David 

Ed is on Bunting compiled! Do cumentary Hi story of Sam Houston 

Normal Institute , and Boyce Smith wrote on Andrew Female 

Col l e ge , an early Huntsv ille school loca ted on the present 

site of t he elementary school . 

Two oth e r communit i es of the county have also been 

studied . Mrs . He nry Lewis has written Retrogre ssion of a 

Rural Communi-sy , a research paper prepared in the Edu cat ion 

Department of Sam Houston State Te achers Coll e g e , which 

de als with t he history of Waverly , an old settlement in the 

s outhern p ortion of the co~nty , about ten mi l e s east of New 

\r, aver l y . Mrs. Verna M. 1forley of Navasota has pr epared a 

pamphle t on the Dodg e Community Hi s tory . Th is work is in 

the form, for the mo s t part , of a study of t he early 

f amilies settling in the Dodge re g ion . 



CHAPTER II 

TH3 LA ID A?ID I TS EARLY INHABITANTS 

Geography and Topography 

Walker County is located in the Southeast Texas / 

timber country , which is a western extension of the At lantic 

Gulf Coastal Plain . The rolling terrain of t he county is 

chara c te ristic of the r egion. The l and is hilly in some 

places , but there are also stretche s of prairie,
1 

with the 

1 Huntsvil l e - Wa l ke r County Chamber of Comme rce, An 
Economic, Ed:ic at ional , anc1. Social Comrnuni ty Survey, 1. 

altitude va rying from 200 to 450 fe et above sea level. 

There is an averag e annual rainfall of about forty-four 

inches , with the temperature averages of fifty degrees in 

January , eighty- three degrees in J u ly, and a mean annua l 

temperature· of sixty- seven degrees . 2 

2 Texas Almanac, 1954-55, p. 616. 

The c ounty is well drained by the Trinity Riv e r to 

the northeast and the San Jacinto River i n the southe rn 

portion , and by the many creeks and streams whi ch emp ty 

into the rivers . There are four main creeks emptying into 



the Trinity . These are : Bed i as Cr eek , which f orms the 

northweste rn boundary of the county ; Ne lson Creek ; Har mon 

Creek ; and Carolina Creek, in t he eastern p art. Other 

l es ser cree k s which join the San Jacinto River are Mill, 

West Sandy , East Sanciy , and Robinson Creeks . In addition 

the re are many small e r streams located t h r oughout the 

county. 3 

3 Gene ral Hie:hwa y I'fap of Walker County , p r epare d by 
the Texas State Highway Department , 19.52. 

10 

The soils fou~d in the county vary fr om the sands and 

clays of the piney woods to ri ch alluvi a l depo s its in the 

lower areas . Different t ypes of soils a r e fo und in many 

small are as , anc often several types may be fo u nd on just 

one farm . 4 Walker County s oils ere generally low in 

4 '1iss Co r ne lia i'foKinney , "Huntsvil le Yesterday and 
Today for Bio logy Studen ts . 11 (unpubli shed ) 

f e rtility , as·a r esult of low minera l con te nt , lack of 

organi c matte r , and thinness of top s oil . The re is a defi 

ci ency of nitrogen , phosphorus , and potash , as well as 

various other ~ l ement s . .5 Clays found i n the county cons i s t 

.5 Chamber of Corrl"!er ce , Cornmuni ty Surv e_y , .5. 
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primarily of Fuller's e a rth, found in the Riv e rsioe area in 

the northe as te~n portion of the count y ; bent onite , found 

north of Huntsville and also n e ar Dodge ; c e ramics , found on 

the banks of t he Trinity -River five miles east of Riverside; 

brick clay, fo u nd t wo mil e s north of the town of New vfaverly 

in t h e southe rn port ion of the county ; and volcanic ash , 

north of Huntsvil le. 6 

6 I bid ., 5. 

The principal t y pe s of tre e s fo und in Walke r County 

i nclu de l oblolly a n u short- l eaf p ine , several varietie s of 

oaks , sweet gums , s yc amore , elm, and c e da r . The Lounty 

t o day has approx i ma t ely 318 , 90 0 a cre s of forest lana ,7 and 

7 I b id ., 4. 

i n e a rlie r cay s had mu ch more . The " Bi g Thi cket 11 of Texas 

u sed to ex tend in to the east e rn e dge of tte c ou nty . The 

f o llowing descript i on of the area a s it exis ted in 1856 

g iv e s a clear p i cture of thi s por t ion of the c oun t ry : 

In 1856 the r e wa s i n Te x a s a r egion 
known a~ the 11 Bi g Thi cket , 11 which was c orr.
p o sed of p or t i ons of Walke r, Po l k , and 
Viontgome ry Coun t i es . It was right l y n ame d , 
fo r on e v e r y s i de t. e b u she s and t r ee s ro s e 
a round yo~ a l mos t as a s o lid wa ll . 
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Deer were especially plentiful in the c ounty . Herd s 

c ontaining as many as fo r ty were reported seen by some of 

the earl y - day settlers , in the vi c ini ty of the site of t he 

old town of Cinc innati on the Tri nity River . 10 Ev e n t o day, 

10 Personal Interview , L . B . Ba l dwin. 

that area has an abundant supply , and is a very popular s po t 

with the deer hunters each se ason . A salt lick , l o c ated in 

Hunts ville in the e arly days , at the present site of Greene 's 

Sinclair Se r vic e Station, was also a place often freque n te d 

by d e e r . Hhen some of t he Huntsville ci t izens decided the y 

would l i ke to have deer meat for dinner , i t was usual l y v e r y 

easy to g o down to the salt lick and shoot one . 11 

11 ~-1cKinney , " Huntsville Yesterda y and Today for 
Biology Students ." 

Anothe r int e resting story· is told of t h e wild life i n 

t he county . Larg e numbers of passenger pig e ons used to mi 

g r a t e t hrou gh t h i s area , occasionally in such g r e a t masse s 

a s to re semble dark c louds . At n i g h t so many of them would 

sometimes roost on t ree limbs that t h e li~bs would break 

from the i r we i ght . At such time s they provide d e asy targets 
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for 
12 

hunte rs. 

12 Ibid. 

Indian Inhabitants of Walker County 

14 

One of the early Indian tribes inhabiting this reg ion 

had the name of Cenis. Their lands covered a fairly large 

area , most ly that portion l ying between the Trini ty River, 

or the Trinidad , as it was then cal l ed , and the San Jacinto 

Ri v e r, in present- day Walker, San Jacinto , and Mont g omery 

Counties . Most of their villages were located along the 

Trini ty , w~i ch the IndiaL8 cal l ed Arcokisa . One of their 

main villa.gas was locat ed near the site upon which was later 

estab lished the Walker County river port of CaroJ.ina. 13 

13 Hende rson Yoakum , History of Texas (facsimi l e 
edition ), I , 380 (map ). 

A descri p tion of the homes bui lt by this tr ibe is 

very interesting . " Their c abins are fine , forty or f i fty 

feet high , of the shape of bee - hives . Trees are p lanted 

in the ground , a n d united ab ove b y the branches , which a re 

covere d with g rass . The beds are rang ed. arou_-r1d the cabin, 

three or four fe e t from the ground . 'Ihe fire i s in the 

. ._,__ ____ ""- -,~---
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middl e , each cabin holcii~~ fam i l i e s. 1114 

14 Qu oted in Yoe ~~u:-: ~ :::.sto ry of Texas, I, 28. 

The Cenis I n d i ans ¼e~e distinguished f o r the ir hos

p i tali t y and gent l eness of c i spos i t ion . They r a is e d a g reat 

de a l of corn , by whi c h t hey were enab l ed to s ustain a larg e 

popul at i on . The Ceni s were a ls o gre a t trade r s , and obtai n ed, 

l arge l y from the Co~anches --who in tur n had gotte n them from 

Span iards -- h orses , money , s ilve r spoons , spur s , and 

c lothi ng . 15 

15 Ibid ., I , 36 . 

This tribe was fi rst d isc overed in 1686 , by the 

French . Th e Genis c ontinued to live in the a rea f o r a p 

proximately one h undred years , but thei r nati on was fina lly 

utter l y destroyed , abo u t 1730 , in a g r eat bat t l e on the banks 

of the Trinity with other tribes which had c ome into the area 

afte r being pushed westward f rcm the I·Hs siss i pp i b y Ame ri can 

expans ion . 16 

16 Ibid ., I , 36 . 

·- _ _ ,__J 
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Another tribe to be found within t he a r ea now com

prising Walker County was the Bida i. They lived in the 

northwestern por tion of the county along t he p r e sent Bedias 

Creek , which was named for them . The ir principal village 

was loca te d at the point whe r e the creek empties into the 

Trinity River . The Bidai Indians were a rather bac kward 

people in compari so~ wi t h many of the o the r tribes . They 

lived in wretch ed huts and made v e ry little effort at cul

tivating the l a n d , dep e n d ing almost e n t irely upon 6 ame and 

fis h for t heir existence . Thei r nurriliers were k ept thin by 

p es tilence a nd freque n t raids by o the r tribes . 17 

17 Rex Stric k land , 11 1·10 s coso ' s JourneJ Thr•ough Texas," 
Southwe ste rn Hi s tor ic a l Qu a rterly, XLVI , 135. 

Wi thin the past year , two s k eletons were uncovere d on 

the ranch of R. E . Samue l, of Huntsvil l e . Exp erts fr om the 

University of Texas who examine d the s ke l e tons b e lieve d them 

to be t h o s e of t wo Bidai I ndians . It was t h ought that an 

Indian burial g round might poss i b l y h a ve been loca t ed , but, 

as yet , no other remains have be e n discoverea . 18 

18 Pe rsonal Inte rvi ew , R. E . S2..."nue l , Huntsvil l e , 
Texa,s . 

The Comanche Indi ans a l so p l ayed a _ part in the 
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history of Wa l ke r County. They we re a nomadi c and e ssen

tially warlike people , a nd rov ed from pla ce to place looking 

for game a nd for weaker tribes upon which t hey cou l d prey. 

They frequent ly raided the village s of the Bidai Indians 

and also the early Spanish settlement of Bucareli. 1 9 

l 9 H . E . Bolton, Texas in t he I·'.i iddle Eighteenth 
Century , 119. 

The Comanc hes were allies of the Cenis , and c arried 

on a great deal of trade with t hem , and ~ith other tribe s 

in t h e vic inity. Huntsville served as a trad ing point be

tween these western Comanche t ribe s a nd Indians ~f the 

eastern portion of the state . ( The Bidai , the Alabama

Coushatta , the Ne ches , the Nacog doche s, and other tribes 

brought t heir pottery , pelts , pine k nots , bear g rease , bear 

and beaver hides , pe cans , and hi ckory nut s to t rade for 

buffa l o , deer , and ante l ope robes , rr.ustang poni es , and o the r 

goods brought by the Comanches , the Lipans , the Tonkawas , 

and various other tribes f rom the plains .J O 

20 Personal Inte rvi ew , J . L. Clark, Huntsv ille, 
Texas . 

Another trib e of Ind i ans had a vil lag e l oc a t ed about 

two mi l es south of Huntsville , on the old Ste rne p r ope rty . 



e.jany pieces of pottery and arrowheads can be found in that 

area even today . Stories have it that this was a Cheroke e 

villag e , but there is no evidenc e to substantiate this . 

-Spanish and French Explorati on 

of the Walker County Are a 

18 

There are , of c ourse , differenc es of opinion ove r t he 

exact routes of many of the early exp l orers in Texas , b u t 

there is much evidence to support the belief that the land 

whi ch c ame to be \falker County played a larg e part in both 

the Spanish and French explorations of the state . 

The expedition of the Spaniard Hernando de Soto, 

after his dP.ath , entered northeast Texas about 1542 unde r 

the l eade rship of Luis de Ifoscos o . According to Dr . Rex 

Strickland, this expedit ion penetrated to East Centra l 

Texas , as far as what is now Walker County . The ma i n body 

of the party camped to the north of the Trinity River , in 

the southern portion of the present County of Houston , b u t 

the expedition ' s scouts , who had been in advance of the main 

body , crossed to t he othe r side of the rive r and capture d 

three or four of the Indians living in t hat are a . These 

captives are be~ieved to have be e n Bidais . 21 

21 Strickla n d , 11 1'10 s co s o I s J ourney Throu gh Texas ," 
Southwes t e rn Hi st or ic a l Qu a r te rlv , XLVI , 135 . 
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Moscoso later sent ten men across the river on swift 

ho rses with instructions to t rav e l as far as they could in 

e i ght or nine days to see if they could find provisions with 

whi ch to re-supp l y the expedition. Th is they did and came 

upon some poor Indians who withdrew int o wretched huts as 

they a pproached . A few of t hem we re t a ken captive, but no 

one could speak their languag e , so the Spania r ds could not 

get desired information about the surrounding territory . No 

supplies could be gathered from this village , as the Indians 

had few poss essions . Discourage d wi t h t he ir finding s, 

Mos coso and his men returned to t he Missi ssipp i River from 

22 
whence they had come . 

22 Ib i d ., 133-135. 

The Spaniard , Gil Ybarbo, establi she d in 1774 the 

settleme nt of Buc a reli on the Trinity River . Some his

torians p l ace this site on the l and now covered b y the R. 

E . Samue l ranch i n Walke r County , while Bo l ton states that 

i t was farther north , near the Robbin's Ferry crossing point 

on the Trinity . In e i the r c ase , this woul d p lace i t in the 

Walke r County area , as the county when firs t organized 

r eached to Robbin ' s Ferry . The sett l ement was within two 

l eagues of the main vi llag e of the Bidai Indians , which was 



20 

l ocated near the mout h of Bedi as Cr e ek . 23 

23 Bo l ton, Texas in the Mi d dle Ei Qh te enth Century, 
117. 

Bu c are li was made up of fami l ies who were exiled from 

t he ir home s at Los Adae s by the Spanish Gove rno r Rippe r da. 

One pu rpo s e for its es t ab l i shment was as a n outpost f or the 

pro te c t i on of Spani sh t e rri tor y from the French .
24 

24 I bi d ., 116-117. 

The se tt l eme n t t hrive d during i t s fir s t year o r two 

o: exi stence, ~nd fina lly g r ew t o a se ttlement of a pp roxi

mate l y four hundred pe op l e . In 1777 Ybarbo r epor te d tha t 

there were f i fty houses , t h e t o ta l popu l ation of t h e com

m.mity b eing 347; of these 125 we r e men , 87 wome n , 128 

chi l dr en , and f i ve s l ave s . The r e were also many Bidai 

Indians living in the ne i ghborhood . 

The l an d was f ound t o be fe rti l e , and g ood crop s were 

produc ed . The Inciian s were very f riend l y and a i de d t h e s et

tlers i n the ir l abors . It seemed , f rom all i n d icat i ons , 

that a succ e ssfu l and pe r manent sett l ement had b ee n es t ab

li shed , but suc h hopes were short - lived . Comanche Ind i a n 

tr i bes l earn ed of t&e pro~perity of the town and be g an t o 
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r a id i t , k i l ling many of the residents and destroy i ng much 

property . The f riendl y Bi da i, a l thoug h will i ng to ass ist 

the Spaniards in fight i ng the enemy , we re n o ma t ch for the 

f i e rc e Comanch es. 25 

25 Ib i d ., 432-435. 

Final ly , Ybarb o and h is pe op l e fe l t that they could 

not hold out a gains t the rai ders any longer, and in 1779 

the Spaniard s abandoned the sett l ement and moved to the 

Nacog doches a r ea . 26 

26 Ibid., 120. 

Anothe r Spaniard , Al onzo de Leon , who was sent out 

with a mil i tary exped i tion to l ook for survivors of the La 
/ 

Salle party , l aid out the La Bahia Road in 1689 , which 

c ro s sed through the Walker County are a. 27 

27 Yo aku..m, History of Te xas , 380 (map ). 

21 

The French exp l orer Robert Cavelier , Sieur de La 

Salle , is believe d by E . W. Cole t o have pass ed throug h the 

Walke r County re g i on , trave r sing the e ntire l e ng th of the 

county from the s out hweste rn t o the northe as te rn corner . 
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Cole claims to have trac e d , on foot , t he entire route of 

this expedition, and to have found every lanQ~ark mentione d 

i n t he diary of Henri Jout e l , historian of the La Salle 

expedition . 28 Cole was aided in his efforts in tracing the 

28 E . vl . Cole , " La Salle i n Texas , 11 Southwestern 
Historical Quarterly , XLI X, 482 - 500 . 

rou t e through ~ alker County by s eve r a l of the county 's 

ci t izens who were f amiliar with t he t e rrai n. 

According to Co l e , La Salle c rossed wha t is now the 

\-.alke r County boundary f rom l·1ontg ome ry County at a po i n t a 

short di stanc e from whe re the town of Shiro is now located . 

ne went in a northeas terly directi on and crossed t he Sa n 

~a c into Rive~ a t a great c ircular bend in t he upper wes t 

branc h of the river . From there he cont inued northeast , 

g o i ng t hroug h t he area where Crawford I s La.ke is now t o be 

found . He crossed \'Jh ite Roc k Creek and then c a me to Ne l son 

Cre e k at a f l at roc k c ross i ng a s ho r t distance abov e the 

mouth of Town Creek . From there he went d i re c t l y to :!yse r ' s 

Bluff on the Tr inity , c rossed the r i ver , an d then passe d on 

into Tr i n i ty County . He was murde r ed fourte e n days l ate r at 

a s i te in Ch e rokee County . 2 9 La Sa lle ' s \-Jal~er County route 

29 S Ibid ., 4 9 . 

i s shown i n F i gure 1 . 
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CE.A PTER III 

CREATION AND ORGANIZATION 

Texas , while still under Mexican rule in 1831, was 

organized into three departments. These were Bexar, Brazos , 

and Nacogdoche s . The people in the no r thern portion of 

Stephen F . Austin ' s colony , loca t ec in the Brazos depart

ment , des ired that a municipality be create d at the town of 

Washi ngton . They submitted a petition to that e ffect to the 

political c h ie f at San Felipe , James B . Mi lle r . The peti

tion was g ranted , and an election was held on July 16, 1835 , 

for the sele c t i on of of fice rs. 1 

1 Charles F . Schmidt , Hi story of 1Jashington County, 
Texas , 7. 

The municipality of 'v.ashing ton l ater be c ame the 

County of Washing ton , and its boundaries were fixed by the 

Cong ress of the Republic of Texas , on De c e mbe r 14, 1837: 

Be it enacted by t he Senate and House 
of Representatives of the Republic of Texas , 
in Coni; ress asse mbled , that a ll t he dis 
tricts of the country within the fo llowing 
described boundar y b e , and compo s e the 
county of ·I'! ashing ton , ( to wit:) begj_nning 
at the mouth of Can ey Cre e k on the west 
b a nk of the E~azos riv e r , then up t he sai d 
creek to i ts n or thweste rn sourc e , thence in 
a we s te rn dire c t i on , to t h e s outhe a s t corner 
of the l e a ~u e of l a nd g ran t e d He n s ley on 



Mi l l creek ; t h enc e west t o the ridg e di
v iding t he w&ter s of Cummings cre e k , of' 
t he Co lorado, an d t he wa ters of New Years 
a nd Yegua c re ek s of' t he Br azos ; the n ce 
nor t h along s a i d ridg e with t he eastern 
b ounda.r-y of t he c ount i es of' Faye tte and 
Mina to t h e Ol d San kntonio Road ; thence 
east with sai d roa d to the Navas o ta rive r; 
t he nc e down said river to its mouth ; 
t henc e down t he rive r Brazos t o the p l a ce 
of b eg inning .2 

2 H. P . N. Gamme l, Laws of Texas , II , 748 . 

25 

Out of t h e orig inal Cou nty of Washi ngton t here we r-e 

carve d several other count i es , amon g t heM being that of 

Mont g omery , c reated in 1837 . F i nal l y , b y an a c ~ of the 

l eg i slatur e of t he new State of Texas , appr 0ve~ on t~e sixt h 

day of April , 1846 , the Coun t y o f Walker was created , wi th 

i ts terri t ory b eing dr awn fr oM Montg ome r y County . The 

boundary of t he new c ounty was set as f ollows : 

Be g inning at nobbins ' Ferry on 
the Tr ini ty , whe r e the San Ant on i o road 
c ros ses the same ; thence , with the s aid 
r oad to the nor t h- east c orn e r of a survey 
of l ar1d i n th8 name of L . G. Cleppe r ; 
t henc e , i n a stra i ght l ine t o t he Sout h 
Beda i Creek , to a point where the La Bahi a 
r oad c rosse s the sa~ e ; thenc e , in a 
strai ght line to t he nor th- we 0 t c orn e r of 
a survey of two - thi rds of a l eague of l a nd 
i n the narre of J . H . Co llard ; t hence , in a 
str-ai eht l ine to a point on the San Jacinto 
r i ver , t hree mil e s b e l ow the mouth of Eas t 
Sandy creek ; t henc e , east to the li ne of a 
n ew county to b e called Polk; the nce , wi th 
t h e lines of said county t o the Trinity 



river ; t hence , up the mi d dle of sai d river 
to the plac e of begirming . 3 

3 I bid ., I I, p. 1357. 

26 

The act des i gnated the town of Huntsv ille as the 

c ounty seat , and dire c ted the commi s sioners court of the 

county , at its first term , to appoint f ive c ommiss i oners t o 

II • proc ure a deed or deeds to s o much l and as they may 

deem necessary for the erection of a c ourt house and jail, 11 4 

4 Ibid ., 1357. 

as long as the county wes not compelled to pay f o r the lands 

so se cured . Ple a s ant Gray , founder and first sett l er of the 

town of Huntsville , and his wife , de e ded, for a one -ce nt 

consideration , 50 , 625 square feet of l and in the town f or 

the use of the public for the construction of a ccurt hou s e. 

This Publi c Square was bounded by Cedar Stre et on the north, 

Main Street on the east , Spring Street on the south , and 

Jackson Street on the wes t.5 

5 Deed Records of \r, alker County , Book A, 59- 60 . 

The fir!".t co••mu· S"'. l. on er~ cou rt ,.,,,et on J 11 l "'r 27 184 6 
- 11 .1.H - - - - '" CA. J , ' 

in the upper story of t h e Earve y Rand o l ph house , whi c h was 
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used as a cour t house until s. new one was c ompleted in 1853. 

In the meeting were J. Estill, first Chief Justice (now 

called Count y Judge) of Walke r, who served from 1846 to 

1847; Isaac McGary, fi r st County Clerk; and the first com

missioners: Collard, Mitchell, Robinson, and Tucker, all of 

whom served from 1846 to 1848. 6 

6 The Euntsville Item , }!arch 6, 1941. 

In 1860 contracts were awarded for the erection of a 

n e w court hous e , with the contract for the carpenter work 

g oing to Jane ~ Log an for $5,770 and the contract for the 

brick work going to Mori..k and Hal mark for $7, S00. The Civil 

Wa r int e r z~pte d construct i on and the orig inal contractors 

died before comp l etion of the building . In 1868 a contract 

was let for i t s completion, which was accompli she d in 1870. 

The court hous e burne d on January 1, 1888 . The contract 

for the present Walker County c our t h ouse was l et in that 

same y ear to D. N. Da rling , of Palestine , Texas , for a 

price of $20 , 495. The building was c omp leted in Ma rch, 

1889. 7 

? lb . -~-

I 
J 
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Following Gray ' s grant of l and for the court house , 

Henry Sheets a nd his wife , Nancy , of Huntsv i l l e , fo r a one 

c e nt c onsideration , g ave land to the county f or the ere c tion 

of a jail. A committee was appointe d in Novernber , 1846 , to 

superintend construc tion of the jail . The Huntsville Banne r 

advertised for bids , and the a ward was made to John Besser, 

fe r ~350 . 00 . The jail building was c omp let e d in October, 

1847. 8 

S Ibid . 

Walke r County .-:as named in honor of Rob ert J . 1;.Ja lke r, 

a Derr,ocra ti c senator fr om 1-ii ssiss i pp i , who , in 1845, becaJTJ.e 

Se c retary of -t;hE- Treasur·y under Presicient James K. Po l k . 

While serving in the Sena.te , Walker had i ntroduce d a r eso lu

tion adr_r1owledg i ng the i ndepen de nce of Texas , which was 

adopted and ·approved by Pres i dent And~ew Jacks on , on Mar c h 

2 , 1837 . Wa lker wa s a l so very active in promoting the 

annexa t ion of Texas to the Uni ted States . 9 

9 z. T . Fulmore , The History and GeOFT E.Ph:Y of Texas 
as To ld in Cou n ty Hames , 221- 223 . 

Citizens of the cou nty late r re g r etted t he honor pai d 

him, howeve r, because of t he stand Wa lker took a g ai nst the 

I 

( 
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Confederacy. This l ed to the passage of a joint resolution 

by the Texa s Le g islature on December 16, 186 3, which 

de clared: 

Whereas, it is the opinion of many 
pers ons in and out of the County of Walker, 
in this State , that said county was named 
in honor of one Robert J. Wa l ke r, then a 
dis tinguis he d citizen of the State of 
Missi ss ippi, and who had rendered himself 
popu l a r wit h the people of Texas by his warm 
advocacy of the annexa tion of Texas to the 
United State s; and whereas, the said Robert 
J . ¼a l ke r, u ngrateful to the people who 
honored h i m, and nurture d him in polit ical 
d istinc t i on , has dese r te d t hat p e op l e , and 
is now l eagued with Abraham Lincoln in his 
vain efforts to subjugate the Southern 
State s, now struggl ing for their ~liberties 
anc indepe ndence, the r eby r enderin g his 
name just l y odious ·; o the p e op le of Texas 
and t he Confe de rate States of Ame rica; 
the r e f ore, 

Be it reso lve d by the Le g isla
ture of the State of Texa s , that the County 
of Wal ke r , in t h is Sta te , be , and the same 
i s , hereb y named Walker County , i n h onor of 
Captain Samue l H. Walker , the c i s t ing uished 
Texas Range r , who fell in Mexico , while 
gallant l y fi ght ing for t he rights and hono r 
of the State of Texas , and that hencefor t h 
no hono r shall attach to the name of Robe rt 
J . ~alker , in consequence of a c ounty in this 
State bearing the nan:e of 1is.lke r.10 

10 c Ga mrne l, Laws of Texas , V, 7/ 3 • 

There have been three changes i n the or i g i nal boundary 

of Wal ke r County as set in 1846 . The first of these changes 



30 

was upon the c reation of the County of Madison in 1853 . The 

act of the Legis lature declared the Madis on County boundary 

to be as fo llows: 

••• Beginning at the mouth of Bedias 
cree k on the Trinity river, and running 
up the main Bedias to a point whe re the 
line between t he counties of Grimes and 
Walker cross es t he same ; thence by a di
rect line to the northwest corne r of a 
trac i:; of l and in t he name of B . Q. Hadl ey , 
on the Navasota river ; the nce up said 
stream to where the San Ant onio r oa d 
crosses t he sa~e ; thence running with the 
s ou th boundary of Leon county to the south
west corner of Alc e Garrett ' s s u rvey ; 
t hence on a direct l ine to the north- east 
corner of Hiram ',fa l ke r I s survey on the 
west bank of the Trinity river , and thence 
down the river to the place of be g i nning .11 

ll Ibid ., III , pp . 1294- 1295. 

The effect of this act on Walker County , then , was to with

draw from its area that portion lying betwe en the Old San 

An tonio Road and Bedias Cre e k , with the creek bec oming the 

northwestern boundary . 

A portion of Tri n ity Cou nty 11 beg inning at the 

mouth of a s mall creek known ••• by the name of Cha lk 

cre ek , thenc e running due North to the Hou s ten cou nty l ine , 

thence with said line to ii:;s corner on Tr in i ty River near 

Calhoun ' s Fe rry , the nce down sa id River to the beg inning 



corner ••• 11 was detached and added to Walke r County in 

12 
March, 1858 . 

12 Ibid ., IV, 926. 

The Trin i ty Rive r had be e n the northern boundary of the 

county , but this act extended the county li ne to include 

a smal l area above the river. 

Final l y , in 1870, the Le g islature passed an act 

creating San Ja cinto County , a portion of which was taken 

from Walker ; thus c1.1 tting off the northeastern p ortion of 

the original Walke r County . As provided by the a c t , San 

Jacinto Co~nty was to t ake the following shape : 

•.. begiILDing in the c h annel of Tr inity 
river at a point opposite the mouth of 
Carolina creek , in Walks r county , running 
in a due line from thence to the head of 
the east branch of Peach creek , in Mont
gomery county , thence down the c hanne l of 
said Peach creek to a point parallel with 
the thirtieth parallel and twenty mile s 
north latitude , in said Montgomery county; 
thence on a due line throug h one corner of 
Liberty county to the channel of Trinity 
riv e r, at the same point where the present 
southern line of Po lk county crosses the 
channel of said Trinity river; from thence 
up the channe l of said Trinity rive r with 
its mean~eri ng s to the place of begin
ning . • • .13 

13 Ibid ., VI , 253. 
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Thus the present- day boundary of Walke r County was estab 

lished . Figure 2 illustrates these changes . The county, 

as it now stand s , contains an area of 786 square mi l es . 14 

14 Texas Almanac , 1954- SS , 616 . 
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CHAPTER IV 

EARLY TRAi SPORTATIOH AND I NDUSTRY 

Roads and Stage Line s 

The history of transportation in Walker County dates 

back to the period of Spanish a c tivity in Texas . Henderson 

Yoakum, in his History of Texas , states : " In old time s 

there we re three well k nown crossing s on the Trinity : 

f irst , the upper crossing , at the present town of Magnolia-

the olde st road i n Texas ; second , t he middle crossing at 

Robbin's Ferry , established in 1689, by De Leon ; and t h ird , 

t h e lower c rossing at Lib e rty , establishe d :i..n 1805 . " As it 

was orig ina lly set up , the Walke r County boundary r e a ched t o 

nobbin ' s Ferry , and the trail which Yoakum mentions was the 

La Ba:bfa Road . Aft e r crossing the Trinity a t the northe rn 

part of wh~t late r b e c ame Walke r County, the road ran i n a 

southwesterly d irect i on and cros se d the San Jac into Riv e r . 

Most of the d istance c overed by the ro ad betwe en the two 

rive rs , then , was wi thin the \:Ja l ke r County bou,ndary as E: s -

tablished in 1846 . At a late r date the Old San Ant onio ~cad 

also crossed the Trini ty at Robbin ' s Fe rry , and t he act 

c re a ting the c ounty designated this road as the nor thern 

county boundary . A third road , the Contraband Trail, 

c r ossed the Trinity a t a point near the old town of Caro lina , 



in Walker County , and continued in a westerly di r e c tion to 

join the Old San Antoni o Road .
1 

It was used as a rou te to 

1 Henderson Yoakum, Historv of Texas , I, 380 . 
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by- pass the Spa:1ish authorities along the official roao. In 

la te r years the sect i on of the Contraband Trai l l ying between 

the Neches e.nd Brazos Rivers Cfu"T!e to be :V..nown as the Cushatt i 

Trace , n a~ed for the Cushatt i Indians who used the trail in 

t ne ir hunting expeditions to the west of their villag e , 

wh ich was locate d in what is now Pol~ and Tyl er Countie s. 2 

2 
m ., R" h d 1 . L; . ,ic ars on, East Texas - Its History and Its 

Make rs , p . 12 92. 

When s ett lers b egan c omi :-ig into the future c ounty 

sit e in t h e 1830 1 s , the ro ads b e c ame mor e numerous b ut 

trav e l over them was v e ry difficult . They were really 

little rr.ore than trai l s from which t h e b rush had b ee n cleared. 

\'!he n stages be g an to travel ove r them the passengers often 

had to assist i n p rying the v ehicle s out of the mud , us ing 

f enc e rails . 

Du r i ng the days of the Repub lic of Texas a larg e 

porti on of t h e c o:m::nerc e was c a rri e d by fr e i ght Nag ons , usu

ual l y drawn by three to e i g h t yoke of oxe n , o r l ess often 
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by horses or mules . The use of oxen had severa l advant a g es : 

their hoofs di d not sin.~ into the mud a s readi l y ; the pur

chas e pri c e of a yok e of oxen was about forty or fifty dol

l a rs , a s compare d with three or four time s as mu c h for a 

pair of draft horses ; and the oxen could subsist almost 

e ntirely on prairie grass . For the s e reasons horses we re 

us ed most l y for stag e coach s e rvice , rathe r t han freightin g .3 

3 v:illiam R . Hog an , Re pub lic of Texas , 66 . 

By the t i me Ha l ker County wa s organized the fol l owing 

princip a l roa d s existed in t he are a : Huntsville to Swart

wout ; Hu.."'1. i:;sville t o \-" asr.ington ; Hunt s v ille to Ci ncinnat i; 

Eu.ntsville to Rous ten ; a nd C:!.ncinna t i to Montgomery . Di.lr ing 

the period of the Repub li c the c oun ty courts and the com

mi ss i one rs we re authorized by law to c onstruct and maintain 

the roads within thei r own count i e s , and they had t he powe r 

t o r e quire all fr ee ma l es betwe en the a g es of ei ghte e n and 

forty- five a nd al l s l ave ma l es b e tween the a ge s of sixteen 

and"fifty to work on the road s in the pre cinct in which they 

lived . 4 This practi ce wa s continued a.f ter Texas be c ame a 

4 Ib i d ., .59- 60 . 



state , and even into the early 1900 1 s. 

In 1856 F rederick Law Olmstead , a citizen of one of 

the northern states , traveled through East Texas to secure 

information for his book ,~ Journey in the Seaboard Slave 

States . Of the state , he had this t o say: 

Texas has but two avenues of approach-
the Gulf and Red River. Travelers f or Gulf 
counties and West enter by seas , for all 
othe r p a rts of Texas , by the river. The 
roads l eading into the state are scarcely 
us e d, except by r es ident s along them and 
h e r dsmen bringing cattle to the New Orleans 
mar ket . The ferries acros s the numerous 
rivers and bayous are so costly and ill
tended, the roa~s so wet and bad , and the 
distance from steam-conveyance to any vig
orous p ar t of the s tate so very great that 
the . c1J~,5ent is entire l y diverted from this 
re gion . 
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S Quoted in "Some Phas e s of Trans portat i on of Early 
Days in East Texas ," The Huntsvi lle Item, Har ch 6 , 1941. 

Olmstead , in the same book , g ives a map of Texas 

showing the pri nc ip a l roads . Those shoHn to pass through 

Walker County were : a road branching fro m the San Antonio 

Road , about halfway between San Augustine and Nacogdo che s, 

which ran to LaGrange , passing through Eun tsville ; a road 

from Burke vilJe to Huntsville ; and ano ther fro ::n Clarks vi lle, 

6 via Huntsville , to Houston. 

6 I bid . 



Mamie Wynne Cox , in an article for an histori c a l 

issue of The Huntsville Item, Ma rch 6, 1941, lists the 

following early roads of Walker County : 

38 

1 . Post Road - This was a stag e coach road whi ch 

cros s ed the Trinity River at Wyser 1 s Bluff , in the northern 

part of the county . 

2 . Contraband Road - This road , not to be confused 

with the Contraband Trail me nti oned earlier , ra n in a south

weste rly direction fro m Huntsville to Houston . It was a 

dense l y forested ro ad used for the purpose of avoiding 

Federal authorities in the hauling of contraband cotton at 

the clo se of the Civil t a r. 

3. Telegraph Wire Road - This was a stage line 

passing through Huntsville on the way to Houston . The 

road was so named b e cause a te le g raph l ine was strung along 

its side , and some of the old insul ators which held t he 

wire may sti ll be seen fa stene d to tre e s along the way . The 

road had a stag e stopping-point at Stubble f ield Lake where 

the passeng ers rested and the horse s were c hang ed . 

4. Eas t - 1 ·e st Road - Eo s t of t h is road f ollowed what 

is now Hi ghway 190 , but at that time it a l s o went by Rav en 

Hill , Sam Houston ' s country home . 
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5. Four Notch Road - This is said by many to be the 

oldest road in the county. It ran in a southeasterly dire c

tion across the county , cro ssing the railroad about two miles 

south of Phelps . Some of the trees along t his road still 

show the four notches used in mar king the route , from whi ch 

the road g ot its name. 

It was over these roads that the stag e coach lines 

ran and the produc ts of the farmers of the county we re 

hau l ed in to markets . 

Trinity River Traff ic 

From the be g inning of the settlement of TexE.s unti l 

the middle 1 870 1 s , and in some cases eve n l ater , t h e Trinity 

River served as an i mportant means of transp ortation and 

commerce . River boats were put into use and made journeys 

from coastal ports into the inte rior of the state , carrying 

passenge rs and s upp lies , and r eturning with products to be 

so ld , partic ularly cotton. F armers from all over Walker 

County and othe r surrounding areas would bring their ox 

and mule wagons , loaded with pro du cts , to the c hief river 

ports in the county--Tuscaloosa , Cincinnati, Newport , and 

Carolina . 

Early navigat ion of t he Trini ty was accomp l ished with 

old- fash i oned steamb oats , v e r y mu ch l ike those on the 
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Mississippi, although somewhat sma ller because of the nar

rowne ss and, in many places, shallow water of the Trinity. 

The se boats ope rated up and down the river, despite the many 

hazards pro duced by river snags, sand bars, and othe r ob

structions . River t r a f fic was irregular, howeve r, with the 

Trinity often being too low fo r any but the smallest of 

boa ts t o atte mpt p assage. 

Although steamb oats were used for most of the trips 

up and down t he rive r, other t ypes of boats , such as the 

batr.eau , we r e emp l oyed . These b oats were construc ted of 

rough pla!lks and were prope lled with po l e s, the steering 

beinc done with a long oar or sweep at the stem. The kee l

bcc.t; was similar to the bat t eau but was b ette r construc te d 

and was s ome times po i nted at both ends . It was often us ed 

to carry passengers as well as fr e i ght . There was a c abin 

running the ent ire l ength of the de c k , a nd propul sion was by 

poles or sweeps . The flat - boat , prope lled in the sa.'1le man

n e r , was desig ned only for the one - way tri p down the river. 

It was gene rally used only for frei ght , b ut somet i me s c arrie d 

p as sengers.? 

7 E . H. Brown , Trinity Rive r Cana li zation , 133-136. 

Although the Trinity had b ee n use d in ear l ier days by 

the Ind i ans and the Spaniards for the transporti ng of g ood s , 
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the f irst extensive n a vig ation did not b e g in until the 

1 8 J O' s , and r eac he d i ts peak in the SO 's and 60 1 s . One of 

the earliest known stea.rnboats operating on the rive r was the 

Br a nch! • Ar c he r, wh i c h as c end e d the Trinity in 1838. It 

encountered diffi culty in makin g the tr i p and was forced 

to lay ove r in c ne of the ports to wait for highe r waters. 8 

8 Te le g r a ph a nd Texa s Re g iste r , J une 9, 1838. 

The Ves t a , t h e Scioto Bel l e , and t h e Ellen F r a n k l and 

also ope ra t ed on the river du ring this e a rlie r p e rio d , ab out 

1043 or 1844 . A Galve s ton pape r reported tha t t h e Vest a 

:iad jus t return ed from Al abama 0.'.1 the riv e r wi t h a full 

c argo of cott on , and that there was enou gh c ot t on yet re 

ma ining up t he river to k e e p b oth the Ves ta and the Ellen 

Frankland emp l oy e d in bring ing it d own f o r s e v e r a l months . 9 

9 Civili an and Ga lve ston Gaz e t te , Cctober 28 , 1843. 

\·,re ck s a ir10l18; t he boat s i n t he rive r tra f f ic were not 

uncommon, as there we r e many hazards in n av i g a ting the 

st re a m and t he b a f r om t he mouth of t he r iv e r t o Gal ves t on , 

not to me nti on t he de f e cts of the b o at s t h errs e lves . The 

Ellen F r a n..1..c l and wa s wr e c ke c. i n 1844 i n a stor m in Ga lv e s ton 



Ba y , with a loss of its c arg o of 180 bales of cotton. 10 

lO Civilian and Galve s ton Gazette , April 20, 1844. 

The Sarah Barne s was also wrecked at ab out the same 

time , with t h e loss of its c argo. In the spring of 1853 

t he F a nne r a n d anothe r boat were racing for the wharf at 

Ga lve s ton , whe n t h e bo iler of the Fanne r e xp lode d from 

ov e r he a t i ng . Seve ral p assengers were k illed, a mong them 

Geo r ge Hunte r , a p r omine nt c i t iz e n of Cin cinnati, Walke r 

11 
County . 

11 Hi story of the Hnnte r Family , in possess ion of 
v i l len e Story , of Ty l e r, Texas . 

The S c ioto Be lle was a n i mportant Trin ity River 

p acke t , which took over muc h of t h e activi ty of t h e Ellen 

Frankl a n d . The fo llowi ng adve rti se me n t a ppear ed in the 

Ci vil i an and Gal vesto :'.1 Gazet t e on i"iay 11 , 1844 : 

Regul ar Tr ini ty Pa c ke t - f o r Libe r ty , Swa rt
wou t , Cincinnat i , and Al abama - The s ubstan
tial steame r Sc i oto Be lle , E . J o nes , Mas ter , 
fo r freight or passenge rs , hav i ng go od 
accomodation s . App l y on bo a rd . 

Anothe r advertis eme n t on Novemb e r 18, 1843, announc e d t h a t 
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ti • t he f i ne , l i t:sh t draugh t and v ery s 1..1.bs tantial s t eame r 

~ Byron , S . W. Tichenor , Mas t er . • • 11 woul d depart fo r 
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Alabama and all interme diate l anding s shortly , and that all 

persons desirous of shipping 8 0ods should apply aboard. 

The l":arv Clifton operat e d about the year 1854 . It . ___,__ ___ _ 
was a large ste ambo a t b u ilt to carry a load of 2,SOO bale s 

of cotton, but , becaus e of its size , was often for c ed t o 

wait in v a riou s p o r t s for t h e riv e r t o rise bef ore b eing 

ab le to continue . Th e re we re s e v eral s ma ller boats, how

eve r , wh ich h ad little di ffi c u lty in keep ing u p a f airly 

s tec..dy ope ra t ion on the Trinity . Amon g t hese were t he 

Guada l upe , the Kate , t h e Early Bi rd , the Ves ta, a n d the 

Be l l e of Texas . 12 

12 Br o~m , Tri n i_!y Rive r Canali za tion , 35 . 

Oth e r b oa.t s not p r E- vi ously ment i one d whi c h navig ated 

the Tr ini ty at vari ous time s we r e t he Ruthven , Mu s t a ng , 

Grapeshot , Orleans , J ust ic e , Browns v i l le , Pi onee r , Fr iend, 

Cor reo , Tri n i t_y-, Wyomi n5 , Vi ctoria , Brazos , Star S tat e , 

Nic k Hill , Hay s , VJ ashi n g ton , Euffa l o , Texas , Hren , Bl a ck 

Clou d , Ma r y Conl ey , l~ollie Barr..il ton , and the Ida Re e se . 

Occ ass i onally s t eamb oats wer· e ab l e to g et a l l t h e way 

up t he river t o Da llas , but or dinarily t _he rr..ost d i stant 

po i n t wa s Al abama , o r a por t by the n arr.e of ffag no li a , wh ich 

was l ocated n ear the present ci ty of Pales tine . Even b e low 

these po i nts trave l on the river could hardly be described 
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as regular , be c ause it depended on rains and the subsequent 

rising and fal ling of the water , b ut , even s o, s te amboat 

trave l wa s an important me thod of transporta t ion i n early 

Texas . Wa l ker County i s on the l owe r se c t i on o f the riv e r, 

which was more easily navig ated . The c ounty had four thr iv

ing and prosperous towns which owed the ir existenc e t o the 

river trade , as was well illustrate d by the ir c omp l e te demi s e 

f o llowing the c oming of the r a ilroad to the area and t he 

resulting ces s ation of t he steamboat traffic. 

Corrd~g of the Rai l road 

The Houston and Great Northern Rai l way Cornpany was 

chartered by the Texas Legis l atur e in the yea r 1866 . How

e ver, lt was no t until t he y ea r 1870 tha t actual c onstruc

tion was b egun , with the line r e&ching Phe l ps , in Walke r 

County , on the way to Pales tine , en March 1 , 1 872 . 1 3 

13 S . G. Reed , A History of the Texas Railroads , 31S. 

In those d ays it was the c us tom in rai lroad b u ilding 

fo r towns to pay a bonus to the raih;ay company for the 

p rivilege of having the l ine g o thro~g h the town . When the 

mai n line of The Houston and Great Northern was being b uil t 

through \rlalke r County , the c ompa.ny requ.es ted a ~25 , 000 bonus 

from Hantsville b e fore agreeing to lay the track through the 

J 
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ci ty . Harry of Huntsville's ci t i zens fav ored paying the 

mone y , but the rrajority of the townsfolk did not , fe a ring 

that a railroad mi gh t bring undesirable elements into the 

town and a l s o tak e money out of the c ommunity. As a r e sult, 

tr..e Houst on and Great Yorthern Col:!pany by-passe d Hun tsvi lle. 14 

14 ~::ae wynne "M cFarlan d , "A Hi s t ory of Hunts ville, 11 

The Huntsville Item , Mcrch 6 , 1941. 

After finally real izing the ne c essity of having a 

r ai l road, the ci tizens of Huntsv ille organized the Hunts

viJ. le Brs.nc h Raih:ay Company , for the purpose of building 

a 11 tap 11 road t o the main l ine at Phe l ps . This cost the city 

0 125, 000 , and the res u lting tap line p rovi ded only limited 

servi c e . The Houston and Great lforthern Company built the 

branch line , whi c h was comp l eted i n Mar c h , 1 872, and merge d 

with the Hous t on and Great Nor thern the f ollowin g year , in 

Nay , 1873. 15 

l5 Ree d, History of Texas Ra ilroads, 316. 

Upon t he c omplet ion of the tap line , Huntsville he ld 

on Ma rch 26 , 1 8 72 , a gala celebration in conjunc t ion wit h 

the a rrival of the fir s t train . A c eremony was held du ring 

t he day , f eaturing an a dd re s s b y William Wa l te r Phe lps , a 
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member of the United State s Cong r e ss fr om New Jersey. That 

night there was & b anquet and a ball at the court house to 

round out the day's activities. 16 

16 The Houston Chronicle , March 26, 1922. 

New Wav e rly, Phe lps, Dodg e , and Rivers ide, all of 

which are towns within Walker Cou..YJ.ty , owe their exis te nce 

to the railroad , and were established with i -cs arrival. 

Four othe r towns in the country, as me ntione d e ar lier, 

eventually vanished as a res u lt of t he introdu ction of the 

railway . These were the rive r ports h·hich had g!'own up as 

a r esult of the steamboat traff ic on the Trjnit~· o The rail

road replaced river transportation in Texas by providing a 

regular service whi ch the steamboats could not prorr1ise and 

lowe r r ates whi ch the riverboat owners could not match. The 

river por ts gradually dwind l ed away after hav i n g their chief 

means of livelihood cut off. 

Industry in the County 

Agriculture has long b een the leading indus try in 

walker County , and by fa r the major portion of the county 

income c ame from that sourc e prior t o the twentieth century . 

Cattle raising , however , wa s also po r ular with many of the 

ear l y settlers , and the excellent grazing areas th roughout 
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the county enable d t hem t o incre ase the size of t h e herds 

t hat many of them brought to Texas . A c ount in 1850 re

veale d that t he ccunty had a pproxima t ely 24, 000 head of 

cattle , but as the wealthy slave owne r s from Alabama , 

Te nne sse e , Ge orgia, and I•i is s i s sipp i b e gan c oming in larger 

numbers , the number of cattl e b e g an to d e cre ase . The Fed

e r a l Census of 1850 s h owe d Walk er County to have a popula

tion of 3, 964 p e rs ons , of whom 1,301 were s laves . The slave 

popu l a tion more tha n doubled wi t hin t he n ext fiv e y e ars , 

r e aching 2,765, with most of t he large r p l a n tat ion s h aving 

thirty or mo r e sla v es eac h . As wa s usually the case wh e n 

the p l antation t yp e of deve lopmen t bega n t o 0 rea t l y increa~e , 

c at tle rais i ng decre ase d in the count y ove r t he s a me period , 

and t here were on l y 12 , 000 c at tle in 1855 . 17 

1 7 Rich ards on , Eas t Te xas - I ts Ei st cry and Its 
Ma k e r s , p . 1293 . 

Mo s t of t he s l ave owners c omi ng to thi s r eg i on we re 

of a sch ola rly , r e lis i ous , a n d ar i stoc r at ic an c e s try , and 

the ir fi rst eff o r ts were l e n t to the e s t abl i s hment of 

s ch ool s , churches , an d plant a t i ons . They brough t with them 

many cap able house - s erva nt s and s l a ve s trai ne d in the fa r ming 

of su ch crops a s c ot ton a n d corn . F i nd ing t ha t from on e 

ha lf to one b a l e of cotto n c ould b e p r oduc e d pe r a c r e in 

J 



the rich soi ls of the area , co tton c onsequent l y b e c ame thei r 

money _crop , with othe r crops rai se d only for home consump-

. 18 
tion . 

l 8 Personal Interview, Miss Harriet Smith, Huntsville, 
Texas. 

In a ddit ion to farmi ng and catt l e ra ising , the timbe r 

ind us try was of pri ffie i mportanc e in tb e county . 1-'iany saw

mills be g an to appe a r in the area to s u pp l y l umber for the 

frame houses whi c h r ep l a ced the origina l ones built of log s. 

Be g inning wi th a sa1-1- mill established by William Viser, in 

which the l mribe r was ~awec3. by hand , the indus try g r ew 

steadil-y as a r esult of the coming of more up- t o- dat e ma

c h inery and a greater c apacity fo r turning ou t l arger quan

tities and better g rades of l umbe r . 1 9 

19 Personal Interv i ew , P . H. Sing l e tary, Hunt sville, 
Texas . 

The r e were , besides the three me nt i oned , other t ypes 

of industry wi thin the county , though they were o f a l esse r 

imp or tance . Som~ three or f our t an ya r ds were establi shed 

in the county , and nume r ous c ot ton g ins appea red in the sur

rounding are as , with ma ny of the large r p lantati ons having 

t h e ir own g i ns . Two Ci[ar fac t ori e s ¼ere loc a ted in 

) 
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Hunt sville: one , operated by J.B. Jones, was loc ated on 

wha t is now Ave nue L, near the pre sent locat ion of the Life 

Theatre; the other , owne d by Pe ter Gilbert, was locate d on 

the prope rty now owned by Mrs. T . S. Williford on Avenue I. 

Both of thes e me n had their own p lantat ions ind rais e d the ir 

own tobacco. 20 

20 I bid. 

Huntsvil le also had two brick yards , one of them 

loc &ted at the penitentiary , and the other on the pre sent 

Ave nue J near its junction with Hi ghway 75 . The Smith 

Brothe rs owned the l atte r , and made the bri c k s used in the 

.building of " Old Main, 11 the administration building at Sam 

Hou ston Normal Inst itute , in 1888 . 21 

21 Ibid . 



CHAPTER V 

HUNTSVI LLE 

Huntsville, the county seat and the largest town in 

Walker County , is older by about eleven year s than the county 

itself , as it was estab lished in 1835 by Pl easant Gray , who 

came here from Al abama while the area was sti ll within the 

Washing ton County boundar y . 

Gray first arrived at the future townsite in 1830 or 

1831, a n a. c amp e d ne a r a spring whi ch was loc ate d just north 

of the present site of th 9 Post Offi c e . Finding the neigh

boring Bidai I ndians tote friendly and desirou s of trading , 

e. nd b e c ause of t he ar e a 1 s simila rity t o his native Alabama 

count rysi de , Gray de ci ded to ev e n t1.1ally settle here and mak e 

t h is hi s permanent home . Wi t h s u ch a plan in mind he r e

t u rned to Al ab ama to get his family a n d to make pre p a rations 

for the move to Texas . 1 

1 11 Hunts ville - Our Hi s tori c Li t tle Ci ty , 11 publi s h e d 
by The Huntsville Item , 1926 , p . 1. 

Gray return e d t wo or three ye a r s la te r , accomp ani ed 

b y his f amily a nd h i s b rothe r Ephra i m. On t h e n orthe as t 

c orn e r of what i s now the c our t house square , near the spot 

present l y oc cup i ed by the \' alker County Hardware Company , 



Gr ay bu i l t h is h ome . Whi le l iving t here Pl easant Gray 's 

wife , Hannah , h&.d a f ourth ch ild , Davi d , who wa s t h e f irs t 

baby t o be born i n Huntsvi lle . Across t he stre et from hi s 

h ou se , ne a r whe re t he c ou rt h ous e n ow sta nd s , Gray bui lt 

anothe r log c ab in which se rve d as a t rading p os t. 2 

2 Dabn ey White , "Watch Wa l ke r Coun ty Grow," The 
Houston Chronicle , April 16 , 1 927 . 

On Novembe r 20 , 18 34 , Gr ay wro te to the Mexi c an 

Governme n t of Coahuila and Texas , and presented to it t he 

foJ l owing pet ition : 

To the Honoratle Spe ci a l Corr.mi ssione r of 
t he En te rpr i se of the Citizen Jose Vehle in : 

I , Pl easant Gray , a nat i ve of the 
United States of the l' orth , present myse l f 
before ycu , with due respe c t , a nd say : 
That attracted by the generous provisions 
of the ccloni zat ion l aws of this State , I 
have co~e with my fami l y , cons isting of my 
wife and thre e ch ildren, to settle myse lf 
therein , i f , in vi ew of the attached ce r 
tif i cate , you should see fi t to admit me 
in the class of c o l onist , conc ed ~ng to me 
one league of l and in the vacant trac t s of 
said enterprise . Therefore , I supp l i c a te 
you to be p l eased to grant me the favo r 
whi ch I i mp l ore , fo r which favor I shall 
live f orever g rateful . 

Pleasant Gray3 

3 Deed Records of Wa l ker Coun ty , I , 160 . 

.51 



A decree ordering the land survey was issued a few day s 

later , on Novembe r 24, but it was the fol l owing year , on 

July 10 , 1835 , before Gray was granted possession of seven 

square miles of l and . 

Gray's trade with the Indians was very successful, 

and his p rofi tab le busin ess soon attracted othe r s ett lers 

to the n ew town , which h e named after his na tive city of 

Huntsville , Al abama . The settleme nt wa s laid off into 

b locks covering an area of one square mi l e . The stree t s 

were : fr om north to south ; Milam, Fannin, Ce dar , Spri ng , 

L~Tiar , and Tyler ; a nd fro ~ east to west; Travi s , Burton , 

~ - • - 1 B 11 ' --, . 4 1'Ja1n, J ac..-::son , e , anu .t' arr is . 

4 I'icFar land , 11 A History of Huntsville , 11 The Hunt s 
ville Item , Ifarc h 6 , 1941. 
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An extens ive campa i gn was c arri ed on to att rac t set

tlers from t he Uni ted States , with a dverti seme nts of the 

n ew town being c a r r i ed in Al ab affia a n d Ne w Orleans n ewspapers 

and tac k ed up in the offic es of Hiss i ss i pp i Riv er steam

boats . One t ravele r told Judg e J . M. Smithe r , a former 

District Judg e of the Twelf th Judicial Di stric t of Texas, 

of having se e n , in 1837, a h a ndsome l y go tten up p la t of the 

" City of Huntsville , Texa s , 11 on the Steamboat Oliver Byrne 
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No . 2, on the h i ss i s sippi.5 

5 J. :M . Smi t he r, " Early Reminiscenc es o f Huntsville," 
c ontai ne d in Ers . Davis Cox's Sam Houston No rma l Inst itute 
and Historic E·.mtsville Through a Camera, 57. 

Huntsville was incorporated by a ct of the Cong ress of 

the Republi c of Texas, January 3 0 , 1845 , which r ead in part, 

as follows: 

Section 1. Be it enac ted by the Sen
ate and House of Representat ives o f the 
Republic of Te x as in Cong ress ass embled, 
That t h e citizens of the town of Huntsville 
in Mo n ~g ome ry County be, and they are here 
by decla.:>ed a body corp o rate and politic 
under the n~~e and style of the co rporation 
of the town of Huntsv ille, who shall have 
power of suing and being sued , p l eadi ng and 
i mple aded , and to ho l d prope rty real and 
personal within the limi ts of sa i d corp ora
tion , and at their p l easure t o se ll and 
dispo se of same . 

Se ction 2. Be it further enac te d, 
That the c orporate limits of the said 
toi•m shall extend one - half mile in e very 
d i rec t i on f rom the c entre of the publi c 
square .6 

6 Gam..rne l , Laws of Texas , II , 1103. 

The a ct also prov i de d for the e l e cti on of a mayo r , six 

aldermen, a collector or Constable , and a Treasure r and 

Secretary . Anothe r act was passed in January , 1852 , to 
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re-incorporate the city. 

Pleasant Gray sold his trading post in 1846 , as he 

was no longer able to take care of it. Two years late r he 

left Huntsville headed for California on a prospecting tour, 

but died before reaching Santa F e. Although newspaper ac

counts attributed his death to chole ra, another version was 

circulated a mong Huntsville 's citizens. It seems that Gray 

a d.rd red a ho::>se owne d by an Indian chie1' in this area , and 

of fer ed to buy the animal , but the Indi a n refused to sell. 

A short time later the chief was found murdered , and the 

h ors e a ppeare d in the po s session of Gray , but no p r oof could 

b e fo u r1d t h at bP- ac tually had anything to do with t h e crime. 

The India..,.vis h a d no d oubt a·')out the ma t t e r , howev e r, and were 

r e p orted to have followed him a f ter he left for Californ ia 

and k illed him for revenge . 7 

7 Pe rsonal I nterview , L.B. Baldwin . (As told to 
Baldwin by J . Rob e rt iUng , Sr., e arly Hun t s ville re s ide n t .) 

Huntsville ' s first fr a..rne· house was con struc t ed in 

1841. This was the Globe Ta vern , wh ich was locat e d just 

north of t h e prese nt offi c e of t he Hun t sville Item and 

a cros s t he stree t f::, om the -,·1e t h od i st Churc h , on Ave nue L, 

or Jacks on Stree t a s it was in 1841. Th e l umb er for t he 

b u i ldi n g wa s sawe d with a rip s aw by i'illiam Vis er , who h ad 
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also sawed t he l umber for the first fr ame house in Memphis, 

Tennes see. 8 

8 Harriet Srn i th, 11 The Beg inning s of Hur,tsville." 
(Unpubl i shed ) 

The Gl obe had a n outstanding reputat ion a s a hostelry 

and was a favor ite stopping p l a c e for many trave l ers passing 

through Huntsville , espec ially in the ear l y 18S0 1 s when the 

city was headquarters f or the East Texas Stage Co ach l ine s, 

with some ten or twelve c oaches arr iv :i.ng daily . The inn 

p~ovided some type of entertainment every day of the week 

fJr the enjoyment of i ts customer s and ci t izens of the town. 

It was also an i dea l g athering p lace for politicians , who 

often stoppe d there seeking an opportunity to i nfluenc e t he 

crowds that frequent ed the place . 9 

9 11 Huntsv ille - Our Hi storic Little City ," a pamphlet 
published by The Huntsvi lle It em , 1926 . 

The first store building in Huntsville , other than 

the trading pos t , was built by Gray clo se to the spring 

where he camped on his first visit to this area in 1830 , 

between the pre sent county jail and Aaronson Brothers Dry 

Goods Store . The building was constructed of log s , and wa s 

rented to Thomas Gibbs and Gar dne r Coffin for two do l lars 
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and fifty c e nts per mo n t h , for the operation of a mercantile 

10 company . 

lO Mrs . I . B. McFarland , "A Hi story of Huntsvi lle, 11 

The Hun t sville It em, March 6 , 1941. 

The Keenan House wa s built in 1848 on the corne r of 

Spring and Jacks on Streets , where Goolsby Drug is n ow located. 

The main b u i lding wi t h its stables to the r ear occup i e d one 

quarter of the entire area of t he block . Th e estab lishment 

was a very c ommod ious old- time c ountry tavern , with a repu

tation for i ts del i ghtful Southe r n coo king and excellent 

se rvic e , u su~lly re~der~d by well- t raine d n egro s l a v e s . The 

f ood and service, a long with t he wide , cool v e r anda s and 

spa cious ro oms , made t h e Keenan Hous e extreme ly po pu l a r with 

the trave ling public . The hotel burned in 18.59 and wa s n e ver 

rebuilt . 11 

11 Cox, Sa~ Hous ton Norma l Inst i tu te, .59 . 

Another hotel , the Eutaw Hous e , wa s constructed in 

18.50 on the c orner of Jackson and Spri ng Stree ts , at the 

p r esent location of the Wood Tire and Su?p l y Company . It 

v:as owned and operated by B. S . 1iil son, vJho na.rned i t for 

h is forine r home tov:n in Alabama . Fo r fifty y ears this 



bui ldi ng prov i ded Huntsville with anothe r we ll- ke pt and 

p opular hotel and house of entertainment . 12 

12 Smithe r , " Remi ni sc enc es ," Sam Hous t o n Nor:na l 
Inst itu t e , S9 . 

S7 

Hunts ville ' s first brick store b ild;i..ng was bu ilt in 

1846 or 1847, and belonged to A. McDonald . The n ext brick 

store was bu ilt in 1850 b y Robert Smithe r an d Bro the rs , on 

Jackson Street . This building burned i n 1854, but wa s re 

bu i 1 t the following year . Robins on , Sing letary , and Cori:pany 

ere c ted the next store , on Cedar Street ; fol lowed b y s t ores 

be long ing to J . !'l . a.rid L . C. Rountree , on the c orne r of 

Cedar and Jackson Streets ; T . and S . Gibbs , on Ce dar ; Rand oph 

and Son ; and J . C. and S . R. Smith and Company . Other brick 

stores were bui lt after the Civil War , r ep lacing many of the 

d t t h . h b · f t · · · 1 3 wo o ens rue ures w_ 1c urnea rom 1rne to ~1 rne . 

13 6 Ibid ., 2- 63 . 

The fir s t record of~ schedulec mail service for 

LUntsville wa s that of a Star Route operated out of Hous ton 

via Huntsvill e to Cincinnati on the Trinity River , in 1839 . 

This route was served by stag e coach , except in inclemen t 

weather , when se veral weeks somet i mes elapsed before the 
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c oach could get through . 

r eithe r envelopes nor postage stamps were us ed at 

this time ; the paper was folded and sealed with wax , while 

the amount of postag e was written on the let te r by the post

master and col lected from the addressee when the l etter was 

delivered . The po s tag e r ate for l etters was twenty-five 

c e nts per shee t. 14 

14 Personal Interview , L . B . Baldwin , former Post
master of Hun t s ville. 

The on l y lighting in e arly- day Huntsville was by 

l amp s and candles, and whe n the citiz~~ s went out E.fte r 

dark many of them carried l a nterns . Street li3;ht.s were 

not i nstalle d until sometime in the la t e 187 0 ' s , whe n lamps 

we re put on t he foilr corners of the Publi c Square . The 

wate r s upp l y for the town came fro m shallow wells , ci s terns , 

and s pring s found in t h e a rea . There was no fir e department 

in the town , a ~d in t he event of a fi re a b u ck e t brig a de had 

to be formed to ex t inguish it . A fire c ~r t was purcha sed and 

a volunteer fire d epartmen t was finally for med , with the fol-

' 
lowing ar t i cle ap pear i ng in the Hu ntsv i l l e I t em of February 

9 , 1856 , to a nnounc e its fir s t mee ting : 

F I HE ! - We are r eques t e d t o say tl-: e Hun ts 
vi lle F i r e Compa ny wil l h o l d the i r f irs t 

I 



meet ing on Monday , the 11th instant , at 
two o ' clock P . M. in the court house , for 
the purpose of electing officers , and 
transacting other busine ss r elative the re
to . All who feel interested are invited 
to attend .••• 

The ringing of church bells and the firing of pistols 

provided fire alarms for the cow.munity , c alling out the 

citiz e ns , who alway s turned out in force re gardless of the 

~irre of ni E,h t or c ondition of the weather .
1

.5 

l.5 \:i . H. Wo odall , " Memoirs of W. H. Woodall , 11 The 
Huntsville Item, March 6 , 1 941 . 

Huntsvjlle ' s early stree ts were so muddy in the 

winter that the re was very little othe r than foot travel 

over them . The stores had broad p lank gall e ries in fron t 

.59 

t o make it easi e r for the customers to ge t inside . At one 

time after the advent of the railrcaQ , the streets were so 

mud dy that frei ght coming in on the trains had to be c arried 

t o the store s i n whee lbarrows . Count r·y peop l e who came intc 

town for provisions or to sell wood drove as many as ten 

16 oxen to a wag on, in orde r tc pul l through the mud . 

' 

16 
Ibid . 

Plea s an t Gray wa s r esponsible for the town ' s first 

cemetery . In 1847 he deede d to the town , i n consideration 

I 

) 



of one dollar , and his" .•• regard f o r t he health , pro s 

perity , and suc cess of t h e pe op le of Huntsv ille and it s 

vicinity . • • " land fo r ". the purpose of a plac e of 
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burial free t o all persons and for no other p urpose ." The 

plot f ronted on Milam Street (now Ninth Street) and reached 

as far as Trav is Street (Avenue I) on one s ide and Houston 

Stree t (Avenue H) on the o ther . 1 7 

17 Dee d Re c ords of Wal ker County , Book A, 209 . 

The eastern se c tion of the c emetery was re se rved for colored 

pe orl e and most of the slaves b rought by the ear l y s e ttlers 

were l aid to re s~ the r e . Addit ional acre a g e was acquired t o 

the e as t of the colored se c t ion , and the c e r:etery was ex

tended until it final l y rea che d the old Steamboat House 

whe re Sar., Hous ton d i ed . Hrs . 'vf . W. Adickes Hilled fund s for 

the purchase of more l and, a nd the SteB.mboa t House was pur 

c hased and r emove d from the spot , the site becomi ng the 

A 'd · . \ -d · t · f 0 18 a icKe s .n d l ion o a lrnc od Cerr.e tery . 

18 l':cFarland , "A Hi story of Euntsv ille , " The 
Huntsville Item, He.rch 6 , 1941. 

Eunt svi l le has ma ny promi ne nt me n from i ts early 

h istory wh o se grave s a r e to be foun d in Oakwoo d Ce me tery . 
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PJnong them are: General Sam Houston ; Colonel Henderson B. 

Yoakum, who wrote one of the first histories of Texas; L.A. 

Ab e rcrombie, a l egislator , who, along with Colonel W. G. 

Grant and others, helped to loca te Austin College in Hunts

ville ; Mrs. Daniel Baker, wife of Dr. Daniel Baker, who 

secured money for the bu ilding of Austin College in Hunt s

ville , and for whom Daniel Baker College at Brownwood was 

name d ; Professor A. E. Thom, acti ng pres i dent of Austin 

College, 1857-1858; Dr. R. M. Ball , f i rst president of 

Andrew Female Colle ge ; Captain Tom J . Goree , a member of 

General Long stre e t?s s t aff in t .-ie Civil 'Iar ; Dr . J. A. 

Thoma .s on , a prominent Huntsv i:i_le physicifm and plante r; 

William Barrett , who fo ught in the War of 1812, the Black 

Hawk i·ia r , and t he He xi can 1far , and who was the arc hi tee t of 

the old Aus tin College Building ; Reverend Feyman Adair, the 

f irs t Cumberland Presbyterian mini s t e r in t h i s section ·or 

t he state ; Er asmus , Robert, and Williams on ,·ynne , early 

plan t ers and slB.ve owne rs ; Dr . Charle s Keenan , who was 

appointe d by the Uni t ed Stat es gove r nment to r emove the 
' 

I ndians f r om Alab arr:a -and Florida to t he Indi an Te rritory; 

Dr . Rawling s , an outstanding phy sici an in ear l y Texa s his 

to r y ; Dr . Sa.rr.ue l HcKi nne y , pre s i dent of Austin Colle ge , 

1852- 1853 and 1862-1871; George Fit zhugh of Virgi nia , a 

note d s oc i ol og i s t and e c onomi st of t he Old South ; Jame s A. 



62 

Bake r, promi nent l awyer and judge ; Rufus Heflin , we ll-known 

educ ator ; and many other pioneer citi zens of Huntsvi lle and 

Walke r County who played such i mpo r tant roles in the devel

opment of this area. 19 

19 Huntsville , Mt. Vernon of Texas, a pamphlet pub
lished by Sam Houston State Teachers College , 7. 

The cemetery also c ontains the graves of seven Union 

so ldiers -- Captain Stewar t and six unknown-- who died while 

being he l d prisoners -of- war in the State Penitentiary at 

Huntsville . A few of the slaves b uried in the colored se c-

-'.;ion a re : Aunt Ja.ne Ward , slave of Colone l Grant ; Josh 

Houston, body guard of General Sem Houston ; and Hiram Jone s, 

a s lave who became a prominent politici an afte r the Civil 

War. 20 

2 0 Ib id. 

A g r e at 1r.any of the monume nts in the cemetery have on 

them the death ~ate cf 1867 , be ar i n g wi t ness to the t e rrible 

ex t ent of the yel l ow fever epidemic whic h swept t h rough 

Huntsville in the la t e s umme r and e arly fall of t hat year. 

An accou nt by George Robins on i n The Huntsv ille Ite m pro

vi des a vivi d des cr iption of the epi demic : 



A gentle:nan named --iynatt came up f r om 
below about the 4th of August , with we ll
marked symptoms of the disease , and on t h e 
9th died at one of the taverns . Some of 
our citizens , who had been residing be l ow , 
with several who had gone down f or a fe w 
days , and some new-comers came up about the 
same time as Mr . M. Soon after , Mr . ~anekeey , 
who wa s of the ntunber , but had not been 
further tha~ houston--whe re the disease was 
not the epidemi c-- took the fever and i n 
ab out four days died . Eis was a clear case 
of "black vomi t ," ac c ording to the writer 's 
i nfor .:-1ation . Then Mr . Fancher , a young 
l awyer , died o n the following day-- as clear 
a c ase as Wanekeey ' s , b ut he had not been 
below. He h a d be e n exposed to the su.l"l , 
however , a g r ea t deal , and as he told the wr iter, 
had overhea te d himse lf by a ride of _ miles ; 
then dress i ng a lot of l umber for a school 
room he was having erected . That ni ght he 
went to b ed sick . Indted sic no one dreaffied 
of its existence here at that time . Af ter 
death , his skin turned y e llow as a pumpkin . 
The r e ,,:as a r umor of his havins visited Er . 
1ynatt during that gentlenan's illness ; but 
thi s the writer can not verify , nor does he 
know what effect it would have on the case , 
as doctors s ay the only dan ge r of contagion 
is by s l eeping in the same atmosphere with 
patients . Per contract Col . J . C. Raw l and 
Captain B . F . Wright , Hho both came to town 
early in the epidemic , but saw no c ases , 
went to the ir home s ano. died i n a fe w day s 
of the dis e a se , as I hav e unders t ood , a nd 
how Fancher died the next day after Hanekeey 
with black vorr.it . 2 1 
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21 The Huntsv ille Item , February S, 18 9 8 . 
from a pamphlet publ i sned by Rob inson in October , 

Re printed 
186 7 . 

The f e ver spr eari rapidly , and f ew house s were l e_ t 
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uninvaded . As in the earlier epidemic at Cincinnati , in 

1853 , panic spread among the people in the town, and many 

families resorted to fli ght to nei ghboring c ow.munities , 

hoping thus to avoid the terrible disease . Others , howeve r , 

fea~lessly stood the ir ground and h e lped in fi ghting the 

. kn 22 sic ess . 

22 Ibid . 

The doctors in Huntsville seem to h ave worked tire 

lessly to a dminister to the sick and bring the disease t o 

a h&lt. Doctors Markham , iVIomand , Oliph ant , and Prince, of 

H-;....ntsville , along with Do c tcrs Haslea and Williams , from 

Galveston , all h a d the fever themselve s , but re c overed . 

Doctors Kit t rell , !"ioore , and Bake r , how e v e r , died of the 

di sease . Dr . Kee nan was the only phys ician who did not 

c ontact the fev e r , as he had p e rhaps b ui l t u p i mmunity to 

it in the Cin cinna ti ep i demic . I n addition t o the doctors, 

cre dit was du e to ma ny i ndividue. ls from Ci ncinna ti and New 

Orleans , who had had the f e ver a nd s urvived , f o r their 

i nvaluable assi s t an c e in caring for the sick . 23 

2 3 I bid . 

F r &..nk Cr eagne r owned a steam sash fa c t ory in 
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Huntsv ille , but the f&.c-cory was used for ano the r purpose 

during the epidemic . ..:.ccording t o Robins on : 11 The bu lk of 

the last houses of the c.e ad have b ee n made there ; and doubt

l ess the speed with wh ~c h they were ~a de when ordered has 

added. much in stoppi ne; -che spread of the dread contag ion . 11 

Terrib le as was the e~~c.emi c in Huntsvi lle , there we re fe~er 

deatns in propo rtion t~ the population than in mo s t any 

o~ he r p l a ce struc k by -c ne disease that su.r.uner . The g r eates t 

number of interments c~ any o~e day ~&.s ten, out of a popu

lation of about fifte en hundred pe rs ons in the city . 24 

24 Ib id . 

Time s in Huntsville were diff icult in the la te 1860 1 s 

and in the ear l y 1870 ' s . The Civil 'fa r had just ended when 

the ye llow feve r epic.e rr,i c struck . Such a c cmbinat ion was 

enough to dea l any to,in a very hard blow , but Euntsville ha d 

been a pros perous li "ctle community ,- and , al though gr eat ly 

s tagge r ed , it be gan a s low period of r ecove r y . The city and 

county goverfl.ment were , foll owing the ws.r , in the hanc.s of 

carpetbagge r r u l e . rote rs from all ov e r t he coun~y h&.d t o 

c ome into Huntsvil l e to cast the ir ballots on el e c t ion day . 

Tr,ey stood in line a- the p oll s , v;hi ch were guarded by Negro 

soldi er s . lo one was allowed to hold off ic e who had not 

s i gned the " Iron Cla6. Oath" of the carpetba€g e r . I n 187 2, 



although Huntsville had a white mayor , C. E . Chambers , the 

entire ci ty c ouncil was made up of 11egroes , as well as the 
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t . . t 25 coun y commissioners cour. Church records of this period 

25 Woodall , n-,:emo irs, 11 The Huntsvi lle Item , 1-'larch 6, 
1941. 

show that Negroes had membership in the various denominations 

along with the whites . The Me thodist Church listed over one 

hundred colored persons as members of i ts co!'lg regation . 

A6re prosperous times , however , soon began to dawn on 

Huntsville . The branch railroad c ame to the city in 1872, 

and Huntsville be ca.me a rather impor· t ant tr&. :5.e c ~r .. ter for 

the surrounding area , as well as a busy c o t ton 1.1a.rket . A 

cotton wharf was establi~hed in 1872 , and by the year 1899 

Huntsvi lle was shipping out about 20 , 000 bales of cotton 

annually . The establishment of Sam Houston Normal Ins titute 

in 1879 g reatly a dded to the importance and prosperity of 

the city . By the turn of the c entury Huntsville could boast 

of having over forty busines s establishments and a popul ation 

of approximately 2 , 500 . 26 

26 
Cox , Sarr. Housto n Norma l Institute , 99 . 
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Soc i a l Life in Hun t sv ille 

The soci a l li fe of Huntsvi l le re volve d to a g reat 

e xtent s.ro1.1.I1d t he educational i nstitut i ons of t h e town. 

Cornne nc eme nt exerci ses of s u ch schools as Austin College 

and Andrew Female Colleg e we r e g r e at o c c a sions , as were 

the ir othe r a ctiviti e s . Pi c nics and c h urch festi vals also 

d i d the ir part in a dding to the r e creat ion f or c iti ze ns of 

t he town . Ano t he r p o pul a r source of e n te r t ainme nt was p ro

v i de d by occ as i onal t roop s o f playe rs wh o ga v e p e r f o rmance s 

i n the cou rt h ouse , a nd in l a te r y ears a t t he Henry Opera 

Hou s e , l ocat ed ov e r the depar tme nt sto re of Ma jor Jc~u1 

He nry , •,:he r e the Cafe Rav e n i s p r e sen t l y located . It was 

we ll use d by t rave li n g ent e r ta i n e r s , as Hu n t sville was t he 

ma in stop on the r a ilro a d be tw e en Houston a n d Pa l s st ine . 

They u sually p l ayed to a full house . 2 7 

2 7 '-'i . H. Ra the r , " The Ol d Henry Ope r a Hous e ," r he 
Hun t s v ille Item, Marc h 6 , 1941. 

Hc1ntsville h a d it s own drama t ic c l ub for a time , 

which stag ed such p r es e n t a t ions a s " Zv e r yb ody ' s F ri e n d ," 

11 Loan of Lov e r ," 11 Le nd Ne F ive Shil l ing s , 11 " Rob e rt i"icClai r e ," 

anci. " To Obl i o- e Be ns on . n 28 
0 

2 8 ifrs . R . S . Rather , " Soci a l Li fe in Hunts vil l e ," 
Eas t Te x as Eis toric B.l Association B'<lll c t i n , XX I , 28 . 
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Wedding s were also great o c c as ion for feas ts a nd 

ge neral merrymaking , p a rticu l a rly in the earlier front ie r 

days . A description of one wedding which too k p l a c e ne ar 

Huntsville back in t he days of the Republi c t e lls of s ing ing 

ano. dancing to numbe rs s u c h as " Rosin the Eow , 11 11 Jin Aong 

Josey ," 11 Zip Coon , " and 11 n oaring Rive r . 11 The wedding c e l e 

brat ion lasted all night for the younge r f olk s , who c on

tinued the ir sing ing and dancing unti l t he festivities were 

brought to a halt by breakfast t he next morning . The o l der 

folks and the mothers with babies d eparted about mi dnight , 

howe v e r , with Negroes g oing ahead of them with fire pans to 

lig ht the road . 2 9 

29 William R . Ho g an , The Republ ic or' Texas , 117- 118 . 

The Texas Prison System 

The Texas Le g islature passed , on May 11 , 1 846 , an act 

di r e c ting the , app ointme nt of three com.vn i s s ioners 11 
• whose 

duty it shall be to sele ct a proper site whereon to ere c t a 

State penitentiary , having r egard to health , ma terials for 

buildin g , the i mportation of ma chine ry tools , mat e r ials to 

be wrought or r.1anufactured , ano. for the tra..risportat ion of 

artic l es made or rr~nufactured by the c onvicts , to a market 

I 
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fo r the sarne . 11 3° Huntsville was the s ite s e l e cted, and 

30 Ganrrnel , Laws of Texa s , II , 527. 

r e cords reveal that this l and was purchased , as authorized 

by the act, from Gra ce Mc Gary, Rob ert Smi ther , and Pleasant 

Gr ay , all for the sum of $493. Upon t h is l and most of t he 

building s of the present Huntsv ille prison now stand . The 

permanent record cf operation of the penitentiary be g a n in 

1849 , when the log prison had only three prisoners . 31 

31 11 The Walls - Texas Penitentiary at Hun.tsvi lle, 11 

c onta i ned i n t he Huntsv ille - Walke r County Chamber of Cc1m
me rce publi cation of Huntsv ille , The Mt . Vernon o~ Te~~s, 
1938 , 21. 

'l'he first inmate of the prison was a man n ame d 

Willi am G. Sansom , of Fayette County , who wa s convi c ted and 

sentenced to thre e years for cattle t he f t . The second con

vict was Stephen P . Terr y , sentenced t o ten years for a 

murde r c ommitted in Jeffers on County ; and the third was 

Thomas Short , a youth of ninete e n , sentenc ed to a term of 

two y ears for stealing a horse i n Washing ton County . The 

fo r tunes of these f i rst three prisoner s are worthy of note : 

Sansom was pardone d by Governor Be ll on Septemb e r 14, 1850; 

Terry , the murderer , di ,~d of gunshot woun d. s wh ile st ill a 

/ 
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prisone r , on Septembe r 28, 1851; and Short s e rve d his full 

term , being discharge d on :Novemb e r• 7, 1850. 32 . 

32 I b id ., 2 1. 
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The log b u ildi n g was soon repla c e d b y a more p ermanent 

brick structu r e , and s t a t e prisone rs we re t ransferr e d f r om 

jails in the d i ffere n t c ounties to t he Hun tsv ille p r i s on . An 

$.18, 000 appropri at i on was made in 1849 for t he p u rcha se of 

new machi nery f or the manufac tur ing of wool and 6o tton goo d s 

at t he penitent i ary , and $104 , 526 . 00 was a pprop ri ated f or 

ma i ntenanc e , t o c ome f r om proce e ds of s ale s of goo ds and 

ar ticle s manufac ture d the r e rathe r t han fr om t he Sta t e 

Tr e a sury . 33 

33 lficFarland , " A History of liun t s v i lle ," The 
liuntsvil le Item, Barc h 6 , 1941. 

The prison contained i nmat es of a ll ages and both 

sexes . The mo s t c ommon form of punishment used , when some 

of t he prisoners mi sbehav ed , was conf inerr.ent i n stoc k s . The 

prisoners were g i ven v a r ious t ypes of work t o do ; many we r e \ 

hir ed out fo r domest ic and farm work , railroad c onstruct ion, 

mini ng , and manufa c turing . The prison had a furniture 

p l an t , t exti le mills , iron foundry , brick k ilns , and bug gy 
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and uagon works. The instituti on contained a library , and 

classes in various subje c ts have b een c onducte d sinc e 1871, 

when they were started through the efforts of Colonel G. W. 

Grant. 

Within a per i od of about ten years after i ts estab

lishment , the penitentiary seems to have reache d t he peak 

of i ts production, with woo l and cot ton g oods becoming the 

principle produc t s. The superintendent of the prison, Jame s 

Gi l laspie , reported in 1859 that 5,632 spindles and 200 

looms , with othe r ne c essary tools we re c apable of producing 

12 , 000 yards of c ot t on goods daily , using fifteen bales of 

raw c otton . The averag e production r equired 120 bales of 

cotton and 6 , 000 pounds of wool p e r month , from whi ch c ould 

be made approximately 92 , 000 yards of finished cloth. DuriP~ 

the Civil War the prison was calle d up 0n to supply materi als 

for the Confederate Army , but cou ld n ot completely fill the 

tremendous orders p laced by the governme nt .34 

34 Ibid . 

A le g islative enactme n t of 18 71 required that the 

Governor of Texa s l ease out the operation and c ontro l of 

t he p enitentiary to private conce rns , t h rough means of pub

li shed advert i s i ng . The l ease p l an ~as t o l ast for a period 

of not l ess than ten years , nor more tha n fift ee n , wi t h the 



State g iving full and comple te contro l to the l essee , re

taining , however , the right to make use of inspectors to 

check on the operation of the system. 35 The introduction 

35 Grunmel , Laws of Texas , VI, 916-918. 
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of this method brought about many undesirable r esults: the 

death rate among the inmates doubled in only t wo years time ; 

many abuses of the prisoners a ppeared; medical attention for 

the c onvic ts was sad ly l acking ; and the number of escapes 

g re at ly i ncreased , fro~ fifty in 1871 to 382 in 1876 . The 

first of these l eases was revoked in 1876 ; 6-'1'1d , al though 

other leases followe d , g r e ater ca r e was taken in each case 

to prevent inhuman treatme nt of th e prisoners .36 

36 " The Walls , 11 Huntsville , The iVI t . Ve rnon of Te xa s , 
21. 

In later y ear s the le g islature adopted a plan whe reby 

the Hunts ville p lant was to be the c entral unit of the Texas 

Prison Sy stem, to which ,.ould be a dde d a seri e s of p rison 

farms op erating in nearby c ount ies . The first of these was 

t h e Har l em Far m; fo llowe d by the I mpe rial ( now know n as the 

Cent r al) ; the Clemens ; the \'Jynne and the Gore e Farrr.s ( for . 

women pr i soners ), both l ocate d in \fa lker County jc1st outs ide 



of Hunt sviJ. l e ; the Ram sey ; the Darring ton ; t h e Blue Ri dg e; 

the Eas t ham ; an d the F erguson F a rm.37 

37 Ib i d ., 22. 

Hunt s v ille ' s Early Newspape rs 

7 3 

Th e f irst n ewspape r eve r pub lished in Huntsvi l le was 

The Montgome ry Patri ot , Huntsville b e i ng in Mont g ome ry County 

a t tha~ t i me . The fir s t i ssue a ppear e d in Ma y , 1845 , but 

the pape r wa s suspended the fol l owi ng y ear . The Huntsvi lle 

Banne ~ b egun i n 1846 b y Gene ral Franc is L . Hatch , t o ok its 

place . The Baar.~r was pub li she d e v e r y Saturday mo rning , a nd 

subs cr ipti on r at e s were tw o d olla r s pe r y ear . The off ic e 'of 

the pape r was l o cated on J a c k s on S t ree t , n ow Avenue L. Isaac 

Tousey an d T . Gi bbs were the Walke r County ag e n ts f or the 

pape r , a n d J ar11e s i{ . I'-Ioore was t he trave ling a g e nt . The l a st 

i ssue of The Banner wa s in 1849 .38 

38 
l'-'ic?arl a n d , " A Hi s tory qf Huntsvil le , 11 The Hun ts 

ville I tern , iar ch 6 , 1941. 

A relig i ous wze kly , The Texas Presbyterian , a n o r g an 

of the Cu.~be rland Presbyte r i an Chur c h , was the next pap e r t o 

make its appearance i n the c i ty . It was first estab l ished 



in Housto~, in 1846 , by Re v erend A. J . EcGowan , but was 

moved to Huntsvi lle after about one y ear of ope rat ion, and 

c ontinue d there for approximate l y -ten years. Reverend 

Heyman Adair was the e ditor. 39 

39 Boyc e O. Smith , A His t ory of the Andrew F e ma le 
Colleg e , 20. 
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The Uni on Adv ocate was publishe d du ring the 1 8 56 

c ampaig n of the 11 Knci·, - 1 o t hing 11 Party , a violent an t i - Ca t holic 

e:;roup ; b a t the pap e r 12.s teci l ess than a ye ar , as the 11 Know

No L1i.ng " moveme nt f s.iled afte r its d efeat in the c ampa i g n 

. 40 f o~ the presidency. 

4 0 I-lcF arland , " History of Hu..'l t s ville , 11 The Huntsvil le 
I tem, Ma rch 6 , 1 941. 

Ge orge rtobinso!1 f cunde d The Huntsv i lle I tem in 1 8 50 , 

af ter h a vi ng co~ e t o Texas from Liverpo ol , Eng land . The 

fir s t office of t h~ p a pe r wa s l ocated on Sp ring Stre et , ove r 

wha t is no,1 t he Fe l de r Dry Goods Company , which in t ho se 

day s was oc cupi e d by Dr . J . H. Morgan , a dentist . Se v e ra l 

c h an ge s in loc at ion had to b e made , howev e r , b e caus e of 

fire s . Publicat i on of The I tern hs.s not c ease d s i n c e tha t 

t i me ( exc ep t f or a few weeks after each of s e veral f i re s) , 

whi c h makes the pape r the o l dest \,eekly newspaper i n Texas 



with continuous publicat ion. 4 1 Fire s in 18 92 and 1 9 02 

4 1 " Huntsville - Our Historic Little City, 11 The 
Huntsville Item, 6-7. 
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destroyed the f iles kept by The Item office up to that time; 

thus it is difficult to fi n d copies prior to this other than 

a f e w intermittent issues in various s tate librari e s and in 

t h e Library of Co ngress , in Washington , D. C. 

Editor Robins on was consi de red one of the ablest 

news pa p ermen in Texas , and at one time The Item was voted 

as the outstanding newspaper in t h e s ta t e at a mee ting of 

e ver fiftee n thousand citize ns of Te xa s , whose p u r p ose wa s 

that of'' ••• asce rtaining what p a pe r in Texa s was the most 

ably c onduct e d and p r inte d , in orde r tha t the patronag e of 

the ci t izens mi ght be properly d e vo te d to the b u ilding up 

of at least one ' great' paper . 11 42 The H:.m tsville Item was 

4 2 The Hun.tsv ille Item , i'-Iarch 1 2 , 18 53 . 

d e clared to h a ve b ee n chose n by a l arge majority of those 

pre sent . 

It is i nterest ing t o note some of the news items and 

adv e rti seme n t s publ ishe d in The Item during its f i rs t f e w 

years of pub lic at i on . A f e w of these have been se le c ted at 



random and quoted: 

Issue of October 4, 1851: 

The Eastern stage whilst coming in on 
Wednesday evening last, about a mi le from 
Huntsville , was run away with by horses, 
causing it to be upset, and severely in
j uring a Miss 1foCleuny, a passenger from 
Houston County. 

Issue of December 6, _ 1851: 

Es cape of Convicts 
On Thursday a fte r noon , the offi cials 

of our State Penitentiary were aroused to 
activity by the attempted e$cape of con
victs. Dr. Jesse Kirby has made several 
attemp ts to escape. A short time a g o he 
ran off ~ith the ball and chain attached 
to him, b u t was soon caught. On last 
Thursday evening he cut his chain, by the 
use of his po cket kni fe, and was a b out to 
l eave , but was disc overed before he was 
ab l e to run off very far. The g uards fired 
at h i m and wounded him very severely •••• 
He now lies in the Penitentiary i n a very 
precarious condition, supposed to be 
insane. 

On the same day , a nother convict name d 
Richard Bennett , effected his es c ape . He 
was sent from Shelb y County for having pe r
petrated m~rder in the second de g ree. A 
rewar d of $ 100 has be e n offere d for his 
apprehension. 

Issue of January 8, 1S53: 

Our l atest a dvices from the Tr inity are 
that it is a g a i n falling and three boats 
detailed i n the river , on the up trip . 
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I s sue of January 22, 1853: 

On t he 13th inst., the legislature saw 
fit, among othe r matters, to go into the 
election of U.S. Sena t or. Gen. Sam Houston 
was t he only candidate in nomination, yet 
t he vo t e was not unanimous. It stood-
Houston 65; Hemphill 14; Smythe 1. 

The Southe rn Mail came in on Tuesday, 
ve r y bu l ky. I t is t h e fir st one we have 
had f o r abou t e i ghte en day s. The creeks 
have bee n so h i gh , it h as been i mpo s sible 
to get through . We l earn, .howeve r, from 
Mr. Vi ser , who returned fr om the Bedias 
on 1:Je dne sday , that the c reek is ne arly 
f ordab l e , an d the Trini ty f alling fast. 
We cannot have ever y thi ng to s uit, or 
t he Tri nity wo u ld. s t ay up and t he creeks 
down. 

List of a dverti sers, Issue of F ebruar y 5, 1853: 

W. B. Clark -- Teache r of Mu s ic, Dancing, 
and Etiquette 

P. Finch -- Hunt s ville Ma l e Academy 
Bi n.fo rd and Company -- merchants 
J. A. Cab iness and F. Mer sfe l <ie r me rch ants 
J . H. Morgan -- .dent ist 
\-iiley and Bake r -- attorney s 
Ri chard Raw l s -- s a dd le and harnes s factory 
Ki tt r e l l and 1-'iyers -- druggists 
W. A. Le i gh -- attorney 
Wr i gh t-Edmunds on -- land buyers 
P. J. Si~ons -- Huntsv ille Ex change Gr oc e ry 
H. N. Comp ton -- carri age and wagon shop 
Gr ove s a nd May o -- wagon and carr i age makers 
Roge r s and Per k i ns and Co . -- ha r dware 
Keenan Hous e 
Gl obe Hotel 
J ohn McCr eary -- Lan~ Agency 
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Issue of February S, 18S3: 

Dancing , Waltzing , and Etiquette 

W. B . ClarK has the honor of presenting 
his compliments to the ladies and gentlemen 
of Huntsville and vicinity, and would inform 
them that he has engaged the room over Mr. 
Walker 's store on the northeast corne r of 
the square , where he will be ple ase d to im
part the above s ci ence to all intrusted to 
his care. • • • 

For terms and particul ars, please call 
Mr . Cla r k at the Kee nan House. 
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The Item r emained in the possession of the Robinson 

fami l y for more than f i fty years , being operated after the 

death of George Robinson by his son, Fred. The p a per was 

sold in 1902 to J. A. Palmer, who continued publication 

under the same name.43 

4 3 " Huntsville - Our Histori c Litt le City, 11 The 
Huntsville Item , 7. 

CHURCHES OF HUNTSVI LLE 

Baptist Church 

The First Baptist Churc h of Huntsville ~ a s organ

ized on September 16 , 1844 , at the Dean Schoo l House , by 

z. N. ·;- orre ll, i ts first pastor , and b y El der Thoma s 



Horsely. The school house was located at the northwest 

corner of the present wall of the penitentiary. The first 

book of minutes of the church begins thus: 

At a meeting held in the schoolhouse 
in the t own of Huntsville, Montgomery 
County, Republic of Texas, on Monday the 
16th day of September, A.D., 1844, for the 
purpose of organizing a Baptist Church, 
the following proceeding s were had, to wit: 

After divine worship by the Reverend 
Benjamin Fry, the meeting was called to 
order by Elder Z. N. Morrell who invited 
all persons present, who wished to become 
members of the church about to be or6anized 
to take seats, a nd also invited visiting 
brethren to sit with us. 

Rever6 nd Benjamin ~ry , cha irman of 
the commi-ctee, heretofore appointed to 
draft an abst rac t of p rinciples, reported 
the "Ar t icles of Faith". • •. 

At the end of the proceeding s " Elde r z. N. Morrell then 

clos ed the or g anization oy prayer and declared the same 

duly org anized in accordance with the usages and customs 

of the Baptist Church. 11 44 

1-6. 
44 Huntsville Baptist Church Rec ord, 1844-1890, I, 
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Othe r points in the vicinity of the schoo l house also 

served as ~eeting places until the first c hurch b u ilding was 

dedicated , in 18Sl, by Dr. Rufus C. Burl eson , President of 



Baylor University _, who also dedicated the second church 

building, forty years later, in 1891. General Sa.~ Houston 

and :Margaret Houston were among the early members of the 

church, placing their membership in 1855. 45 

45 E. c. Boynton, "Data on Churches of Huntsville," 
The Huntsvi lle Item, 1'1arch 6, 1941. 
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The Baptist Church began with only eight members, and 

by 1896 it had reached an enrollment of 141+ members. z. N. 

Morrell was the first pastor, serving until 1845; he was 

followed by J. W. D. Creath and S. J. I1cClenny, joint pas

cors, 1849-1859; George W. Baines, 1850-1851 and 1859-1860; 

L. G. 0 1Bryan, 1860-1864 ; Jones Johnston, 1864-1865; and A. 

E. Vandivere, 1865-1867.46 

46 Ibid. 

The First Methodist Church 

The congre gation of the First Methodis t Church came 

i nto being in the early 1850 1 s, but the fir st church building 

was no t erected until 1857, with the Reverend A. Davis as 

pastor at that time, and Thomas and Sanford Gibbs , Robert 

and Williamson Wynne , and Dr. J. A. Thomason serving on the 



Board of Stewards. The dedication sermon was g iven by the 

Reverend Robert Alexander. A second building was erected 

in 1888,47 and a third following a fire in 1911 which 

47 Cox, Sam Houston Normal Institute, 97. 
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severely damag ed the old building . This third church 

building also b u rned, in 1918, and the present building was 

const ru c ted the following year.48 

4 8 Boynton, 11 Data on Churches," The Huntsville Item, 
March 6, 1941. 

The First Presbyterian Church 

The cong r egation of Huntsville's First Presbyte rian 

Church was organized by the Presbyte ry of Brazos, with Dr. 

Daniel Bake~ as Moderator, and Dr. Samuel A. Moore, Elder, 

in June, 1 848 . Prior to the building of a church, services 

were held i n the cour t house; in the Cumberl and Presbyterian 

Church b u ilding , which was the first church ever erected in 

Huntsville, havinb b een constructed in 1849 ; and also in the 

chapel of Austin Coll8 ge. A lot wa s purc hased in 1855 , and 

the First Presbyterian Church buildinf was erected in 1856, 

'1-Jh ich b u ilding served unt il 1899 . In that year a new church 

was cons t ructed , which laste d until 1956 , when a third church 
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was begun.49 

49 Ibid. 

Episcopal Church 

The Episcopal cong re gation came into being prior to 

the Civil War , but no building was ere cted until after the 

war. Services were held at various times in the old Cumber

land Presbyterian Church, the Huntsville Oddfellows Hall, 

and in the court house. Some of the more prominent early 

members of the cong regation were: Judg e and Mrs. James 

Smi ther; the George Robinson family; Mrs. Thornton and 

feJtlly; Mr. and Mrs. Rome; and Professor W. A. Hooks.SO 

.50 Ib . ' 1a. 

The first Ep i s copal Church building was d edicated in 

1868 , and was called Saint Stephen's Church. Reverend W.R. 

Richardson, Re ctor 0f the Parish at that time, was instru

me n t al in raising funds for its erection • .51 

.51 
Cox, Sam Hous ton Norrr ~l Institute , 97-98. 



First Christian Church 

Reverend Joseph Addison Clark organized the First 

Christian congre gation in Huntsville on January 1, 1854. 
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It was for a time served by several different preachers, 

the first regular pastor being Reverend Benton Sweeney, who 

was a teacher as well as a minister. Later preachers were 

John T. Poe and Judge Joab H. Banton. Prominent members of 

t he congre gation were if.tr. and :Virs. J. W. Bush; Dr. Joseph 

Baldwin, Pre sident of Sam Houston Normal I nstitute; J. Lyle 

Smith ; and H. C. Wright.52 

' 2 Boynton, "Da ta on Churche s, 11 The Huntsville Item, 
Marc h 6, 1941. 

SCHO OLS OF HUNTSVILLE 

Milton Estill, a Cumberland Pre sby t e rian minister and 

la te r Ch ief Jus tice of \r! al ke r County, conducted the earliest 

school known in Hunt sville, holding classes on wee kdays and 

r e l i g ious services on Sunday.53 

53 lVicFarland , " A Hi s tory of Huntsville," The Hunts
ville Item, March 6, 1941. 

The fi rs t r e al e du ca t i onal ins titution in H'..l.Ilt sville 

wa s name d t he "Hunt sville Aca demy, 11 but was known to the 



ci t i z e n s of t h e town as the "Old Brick Academy." It was 

b u i l t by voluntary co nt ributions of the townsfolk in the 

year of 1845 u pon a fiv e-acre tract of land deeded by 

Pl easant Gray , for a one-cent c onsideration, to William 

Vi ser, Thomas Gibbs, W. M. Ba r rett, F. L. Hatch, and M. C. 
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Roge rs, tru ste e s of t h e sch ool, 11
• for purpose of having 

the s ai d academy b u il t anc for t h e pu r p ose of education in 

general. 11 54 

54 Deed Re cords of Wa l ke r County, II, 433. 

The ac a d em~; wa s incorp o r ate d the following year. The 

char t er began as follows: 

To I n c o r porat e t he Hunts ville Academy 

Se ction 1. Be i t enac ted b y t h e Legis
l ature of the Sta t e of Texas , that t h e pres- . 
ent trustees of the Huntsville Ac a d emy in 
the town of Huntsvi l l e , and the c oun t y of 
Walke r, be , and t h ey are he reby const itu t e d 
a b o dy corporate and poli tic, under t he n ame 
a nd style of Huntsvi l le Academy , c a p able of 
suing and b e i ng s ued , pleading and i mp l eaded, 
of ho l ding p roper t y r ea l and pers o nal, of 
se l l i ng, conv eying and pe r formi ng all thing s 
whatsoeve r that t hey deem beneficial t o said 
inst i tut i on and l aws of the state ; Prov i ded, 
tha t the real and personal property acqui r ed 
b y s a id c o r pora t i on shal l n o t a t a ny time 
exceed twenty thousand dollars. 55 

55 Gamme l, Laws of Texas , II , 1371-1372. 
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The site of the Huntsville Academy is now within the 

walls of the Texas Penitentiary. Some of the early members 

of the faculty at the academy were: Dr. Sam McKinney; Mrs. 

M. L. Branch; Mrs . James A. Baker; and Miss Melinda Rankin.56 

56 H. F . Es till, " Huntsvi lle: Historic City," Texas 
Sta t e Histori cal Assoc i ation, III, 265. 

For a time t he school a d..rni t t ed only boys, but later took in 

gi rls, chang ing its name to the "Huntsville tfa le and Female 

Academy ." Under this name an advertisemer.1.t appeared in The 

Texas Banner , wh i ch declared: " The next sess.:.on of th:l. .CJ 

institution comme nces Hay 31, 1847 , under t he char6e cf 

G. n. B. Grig sby, (late of Virgi nia), assisted in the female 

departme nt by Miss ?'1e linda Rankin , ( of New Hampshire).,, 

The tuition fees, ranging f rom $ 7. 50 to $20.00, we re also 

stated. A final chang e created the " Hun tsville Female 

Academy ," and boys were no longer admitte d.57 

57 McFarland , 11 A Hi s to r y of Huntsvi lle," The Hunts 
ville I te rn , March 6, 1941. 

A legisla tive a c t dated March 16 , 1848 , pr ovided for 

the incorporation of the "Hunts ville }lale Inst itute, 11 and 

name d Thoma s G. Bi r dwell , Ben j amin S . Wilson , George W. 



Fo urth Class Ethics , political economy, 17.SO 
astrono~y , mathemat ics, 
Ancient languages , Ancient 
g eog raphy , and mythology . 

v.hen not advised by parents , the in
structors will assig n pup ils thei r studies. 

G. Vi . :Rogers , Secretary. 

Austin College 
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At a c a lled meeting of t h e Presbytery of Brazos, at 

Wa shing ton , in June , 1849, Reve rend Danie l Baker , Reverend 

J . W. :Mille r, and W. C. Blair were app ointed as a cormnittee 

t o examine the territory betwee n the Brazos and t h e Trinity 

Rive rs for the purpose of d e ci d~ng on th e location of a 

Pr e sb y te rian colle g e . The re ~ort of this committee recom

mende d Huntsville as the most de s irable site for the s ch ool. 

~aniel Bake r wa s a ppointed fina ncial a gent , to arrang e for 

the rais i ng of fund s to b u ild the colleg e. 60 

60 tliil le r , Robe r t F i nney , 11 Ear l y Pre s b y t e rianism in 
Texas as Seen by Reverend J ames West on Mille r , D. D.," 
Southwes t ern Hi stori~al Quar te rly , XI X, 167-168. 

L while in Huntsville for t he holding o f a r eligious 

meet ing , Baker b r oache d the subj e c t of the p r opose d colle g e 

to some of the prominent ci t i ze n s of the t own , inqu iring if 

they desired the establ i shment of the school t here . A town 

meet i ng was cal l ed , an d g r eat enthus iasm wa s expre s se d for 
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the idea . General Houston was even reported to have voiced 

the opinion t hat it would be a greate r advantage to Huntsville 

t o hav e a Presbyterian Colleg e located there than to have 

the ci ty made the seat of g ove rnmen t for _the state, for which 

i t had been pre vious ly cons idered. Subscription papers 

" for the erection and support of a colle g e by the 

Presbyteria.ri Church, at or within a mi le of Huntsville, 

Texas, to be called Baker Col l ege," were circu lated in the 

city , and soon some eight thousand dollars worth had been 

subs cribed. Baker re.spectfully declined the honor of having 

the colle g e named for himself ; instead , it came to b e called 

Aust i n Col le ge , i n honor of St~,hen F . Austin.
61 

61 Daniel Baker , Life and Labours of Danie l Baker, 
389-390. 

T~e act of incorp oration of Aust in Col l ege , approved 

on lfov emb e r 22, 1849, r.1a de Daniel Baker, Sam Hous ton, Robert 

Smither , J . Carroll Smith , Henderson Yoakum, J ohn Branch, 

John Hume , Hugh Wilson, Ja.me s W. l"iiller, Joseph McCormack, 

Anson Jones, Abner Lipscomb, and Joseph W. Hampton the 

trustees of the colleg e , 1·hich was "• •• to b e es tabli shed 

i !} or near the town of Huntsville i n Wa l ker County and to be 

incorporated b y the name of Aus tin Colle ge. rr:6 2 The first 

6 2 Gamme l, Laws of Texas , III , 674. 

I 
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meeting of the Board of Trustees was held in Huntsville on 

April 5, 1850 . Daniel Baker was chosen as president pro-tern, 

and served until the Reverend Samuel McKinney was elected 

President of the college, and ex-officio president of the 

n oard. Baker, in telling of the selection of the site for 

the school, said: 

• At this meeting of the Board the site 
for the college b uilding was fixed upon. 
Two places had been 0ffered--Capitol Hill, 
on the south, and Cotton-Gin Hill, on the 
north of the town. I had , in my own mind, 
fixed upon the latter place , and supposing 
there might be a few votes against it, and 
wishing the vo te in favour to be recorded 
as unanimous, I rose up and made a speech, 
stating how important was unanimity in the 
ca se before us, and expressing a desire 
that when the will of the majority was 
ascer t ainej, the minority would yield with 
g ood grace •••• We ll, the vote was taken, 
and lo and behold, Capitol Eil l carri ed the 
day by an overwhelming majority ! ••• I 

< complied with my own prescription, and 
swal lowed it down.63 

6 3 Baker, Life and Labours of Daniel Baker , 429. 

Classes were fi r st held in the Huntsvi lle Academy 

building , bu t on Saint John ' s Day, Tuesday , June 24, 1851, 

in con2unc t ion with f. p:!:":)g ra;n b y t h e I•iasonic Grand Chapter 

of t he State, then ~n se s sion at Huntsville , the cornerstone 

was laid for the n e w Austin Colle ge b u ilding . Al dolphus 
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Sterne, appointe d by the Ma sons as Marshall of the Day for 

the occ a sion, described in his diary the ac t ivities of the 

day , which i ncluded a l arge scale public dinner and a ball 

at the c ourt house that night . Sterne formed the procession 

at the Fuoli c Square , and marched up to Capitol Hill and the 

b u ilding site . 64 The day being extremely hot, with little 

64 Excerpts from the Diary of Adolphus Sterne, 
Southw~stern Historic a l Quarterly, XXX, 61-62. 

or no shade , General Houston held an u.mbrella over Dr. Mc

Kin..'1.ey , h·ho made a speech of dedication . 

In addition to the o the r academic cour se s o:fered at 

A1.1stin Colle g e, there was a Law Department under the super

vision of Royal T . Wheeler, of the Supreme Court of Texas, 

and Henderson Yoakum . Di stinguished lawyers of Texas fre 

quent l y gave l e ctures at the colle ge ; among these was Abner 

S . Lipscomb , a trustee of the college who had previous ly 

been a member of both the Al abama and Texas Supreme Courts. 65 

65 McFarland , " A Hi story of Hun tsville ," The Hunt s
ville Item, M.arch 6, 1941. 

~., I 

_ The Wa r between the States took a great many of both 

!'i tude nts and facu l ty away from the colleg e to s e r v e ln the 

Sonfeder a te Army , but the schoo l manage d to stay open, with 
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the smaller boys still attending and the older teachers con

ducting the clas se s. In 1876, however, the college ended 

its existence in Huntsvi lle, and was moved to Sherman, where 

it still operates. 66 Pres idents who served the college 

66 Ibid. 

while it was located in Huntsville were: Dr. Samuel McKin

ney, 1850-1853 and 1862-1870; Reverend Daniel Baker, 1853 

until his death in 1857; Reve r end J. W. Miller, 1857-1858; 

Re verend R. W. Bai l ey , 1858-1862 ; ·and Dr. S. M. Luckett, 

1870-1877. 67 

67 J . J . Lane , History of Educat ion in Te xas, 89. 

Andrew Female College 

Andrew Femal e College was incorporated by act of the 

Texas Le g islature on February 7, 1853, whi ch named Andrew J. 

Wiley , Francis A. NcShan , Robe rt Wynne , J . Carroll Smith, 

C. H. Keenan, Henderson Yo aku.Yfl , Daniel Bake r, Williamson 

Wynne, Anthony C. Parmer, D. J . Ransom, Andrew J . McGown, 

Pl easant W. Kittre ll, and i'1i ca jah C. Rogers as a Board of 

Trustees. 68 

68 Gamme l, Laws of _T_e~x_a~s, III , 18. 



The act further stated: 

Section 3. Said Femal e College shall 
be located at the town of Huntsv ille, and 
shall be under the supervision and patronage 
of the Methodist Episcopal Church South; 
provided, th2t no religious test shall ever 
be requ ired of professors, tutors, or stu~ 
dents in said institution. 
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The co l leg e was named for James Osgood Andrew, Bishop 

of the Me thodist Epis copal Ch urch. The doors of the insti

tution were opened o n the sixteenth day of Ma y , 1853, with 

Dr . Jame s Follansbe e as the first president. Arrangements 

had been made by the Bo a rd of Trustees to use the Huntsville 

Academy building until suitable college building s could be 

69 cofi 3tru c te d. A three-story b u i lding to house the colleg e 

69 Smith, Andrew Female Co llege , 47-

was s oon complete d, having b ee n f i nanc ed t hrough funds donated 

by citizens of Huntsvi l le. It was loc at ed on Cotton-Gin Hill, 

on the present site of the Huntsville El ementary School. In 

1855, a n ew , two-story building was ere c ted , situated in the 

c ente r of a densely shaded campus and enclo se d by a four-foot 

wall. Entrance to the s chool grounds was by means of stiles. 70 

7o Ibid ., 35-36, 44. 
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The college was organized into preparatory and colle

g iate departments. The prepara tory department consisted of 

t he Ele~entary, Juvenile, and First Class, while the Colle

gi a te Department had the usual Freshman, Sophomore, Junior, 

and Senior depart~ents. The scholastic year of the college 

was divided into two sessions: the first one beg inning on 

t h e fir s t Monday in Sep t emb e r and ending on the last day of 

J anua r y ; t h e sec ond be ginning on the first day of February 

and closi ng on the f ourt h Thursday in June. 71 

71 Ibid., 49. 

Clas se s we re conducte d in s u ch sub j ects as Eng lish, 

math ema t i cs, t he clas sics, natu ral sci e nce, mod e r n languag es, 

drawi ng , p enmansh i p , and relig i on. The diploma, si g ned by 

the p r es ident of t he colleg e a n d memb e rs of the Board of 

Trus tee s, confe rre d up on the gra.dua te the " Ti t le and De g ree 

of Mistre ss of Polite Li te r ature. 11 72 

72 Ib i d ., 53-55. 

A gradual de cline brough t about the end of Andrew 

F emale College , i n 18 79. Public s choo l s in Texas had been 

eve r on t he i n crease , and the r e wa s no longer a g r eat need 

for the denominationa l c ol l eges whi ch had p layed su ch an 

( 

) 
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important part in early Texas education. The year 1879 also 

marke d the beginning of Sam Houston Normal Institute, which 

a t tracted many of the students who might otherwise have 

attended Andrew Female College . The property of the school 

was acquired by the City of Huntsville, and was used for 

publi c school purposes.73 

73 Ibid., 89. 

Mitchell College 

Taking t he place of Austin College, following its 

re moval to Sherman, was ~itchell College for boys, held in 

the old Austin College building , which was purchased by the 

Methodist Church for that purpose, in 1877. The school was 

name d for Rev erend Mitchell of the Huntsville Methodist 

Church , who made nume rous trips to secure func s for the 

operation of the college. Professor R. O. Rounsavall, a 

former member of the faculty of Andre)'] Female Colle ge, was 

in charge of the institution, which only lasted for a very 

short perioa. 74 

74 l"icFarl and , " A History of Huntsville, u The Hunt s
vi l l e It em , }farch 6 , 1941. 
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Presiding Elder C. W. Porter of the Methodist Episco

pal Church es tablishe d the Bishop Ward Normal and Collegiate 

Institute for Wegroes in Huntsville, in 1883. The Board of 

Tr ustees consi sted of thirty Negroes , among them being Memphis 

Allen, Alex Wynne , Wi ll Mi lls, Strother Green, and William 

Ki ttr·ell. The faculty was composed of well-informed, con

scie ntious Southern Negroes, such as C. W. Luckie, who was 

later principal of the Huntsville Negro School and also a 

professor of English at Prairie View College. The school 

was forced to clos e after a time because of lack of funds.75 

75 Ibid. 

Sam Houston Norrr,al Institute 

Colonel G. W. Grant , Sam R. Smith, and Judge Benton 

Randolph were members of a committee sent to Austin by the 

ci t izens of Huntsvil le to tender to the state the site and 

builoing of the old Austin College , which had b ee n purchased 

by the town, for the erection of a sta t e colleg e to be called 

Sam Houston Normal Institute, in honor of Gene ral Sam 

Houston. Colonel L.A. Abercrombie of Huntsville was at 



96 

that time a member of the Texas Senate, and with the help of 

Judge J. R. Burnet and Colonel Charles Stewart, he was able 

to put a bill through the legislature providing for the 

erection of the college,76 which was then approved by 

76 Cox, Sam Houston Normal Institute, 5. 

Governor O. M. Roberts, on April 21, 1879. The act read, in 

part, as follows: 

An Act to Establish a State Normal School 

Section 1. Be it enacted by the Legis
lature of the State of Texas, That there 
shall be established in this state, a state 
nor:me.l school , to be known as the 11 Srun 
Hous ton Normal Institute," in honor of Gen. 
Sam Houston, the father of Texas ; and said 
institute shall be located at the college 
forrr:e rly kncwn as the "Austin College, 11 at 
Hunt sville, in Walker county; provided, 
that the citi zens of Huntsvil le shall, 
within sixt y days from the passage of this 
act, convey to the state for the purpose of 
said school a valid title to said Austin 
Colle ge, and the grounds belonging thereto; 
said conveyance to be approved by the gov
ernor and attorney general.77 

77 Quoted in D. E. Bunting ,~ Documentary History of 
Sam Housten Normal Ins t itute, 36-37. 

A supp leme ntary a.ct, passed on June 23, dire cted the State 

Board of Educati on to ~cc ept po s session of the land offered 
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by Huntsville, and, as soon as the town's citizens made a 

guarantee of a valid legal title to the land, to take steps 

to organize the new school and open it to students. 

Dr. Barnas Sears, General Agent of the Peabody Educa

tional Fund, was instrumental in getting the new college 

underway. His visit to Texas and the resulting promise of 

aid from t he Peabody Fund for the establishment of such an 

institution helped to spur the leg islature into action. 

Sears made the nominations of H. R. Smith of Houston and 

Bernard Mallon . of Atlanta, Georg ia, for the position of 

first pri n cipal of the college, with the State Board of 

Education making the final selection, by choosing Mallon. 78 

78 Ibid., 44, 62. 

On Oc tober 10, 1879, Pres ident Mallon opened the 

firs t term of Sam Houston Normal Institute in the former 

Austin College building . The fac u lty at that time consisted 

of President I-iallon, Professor O. H. Cooper, Mrs. Isabella 

:Mallon, and :Mrs. A. A. Reynolds. Mallon e n te red upon his 

new dut i e s wi th enthusiasm and expressions of hope for the 

future , but on October 21, only eleven days af ter the opening 

of the session, the first president of the i nsti t u tion died. 

He was succeeded in off ice by Professor H. H. Smith, Super

intendent of Public Schools in Houston , whose daughter, Mrs. 



Fannie Whitesides, was also elected to the faculty as as

sistant.79 

79 Cox, Sam Houston Normal Institute, 11. 
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The first few t e rms of the new school were marked by 

a rapid turnover of the faculty. Mrs. l"'1allon, widow of the 

la t e President, resigned at the close of the first term. 

Mrs. M. I. Allen and Hiss L. W. Elliott were elected to the 

faculty in 1880, while at the end of the second term, the 

resignations of Presid ent Smith, Professor Cooper, Mrs. 

Whites ides, and Ivtrs. Allen were tendered. In the fall of 

18e.-2 Dr. Joseph Baldwin was chosen to fill the vacant Prin

cipal' s position, and Professors C. P. Estill, I. R. Dean, 

H. C. Pritche tt, and Miss Olivia Baldwin were chosen as 

as s istants . Also in that year, Judge Benton Randolph was 

ma ne trea surer of the Local Board of Directors of the col

l e ge , wh ich consisted of L.A. Abercrombie, Dr. T. W. Mark

ham , and Colonel G. W. Gr ant. H.F. Estill was chosen, in 

1882, to fill the vacancy created by the death of his father, 

C. P. Estill, as a teacher of Engli s h langua ge, literature, 

and Latin. Many other change s took place in the next few 

years, br i nging to the fac ulty such outs t anding teachers 

a s Mis s Be rtha Kirk l y , be gi nning in 1891, Hiss Augusta 

Lawr ence, in 1894 , and o t he r s who pu t in many long years 
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of faithi'ul service to the institution.SO 

80 4 Ibid., 13-1 • 

The growth of the school was rapid, causing a demand 

for greater facilities. The twenty-first Texas Legislature 

appropriated, largely as a result of the efforts of Colonel 

L.A. Abercrombie, forty thousand dollars for the erection 

of an additional building, the cornerstone of which was laid 

on September 23, 1888. The new building, now known as 11 O1d 

l'fain ," was completed and dedice.ted at the opening of the 

twelfth session oi' the school, 0n Septe mber 23, 1890. 

By 1899 the number of graduates of Sam Houston Normal 

was 117, as compared with seventy-seven in 1884 , and thirty

seven for the first graduating class . Total enrollment for 

the ye ar 1899 was 479 students. The fa culty at this time 

include~: H. C. Pri t che tt, Pres ident; H.F. Estill , teacher 

of Lang 1..tage, and destined to be the fifth president of Sam 

Houst on; Miss L. W. Elliott, Literature; Miss Lulu McCoy, 

Read ing , Drawing , and Hethods ; J . L. Pritchett, Mathematics; 

Robe rt B. Halley , Physics and Chemis try; Walter M. Coleman, 

Phys iology and Na tural History ; Ivii s s Annie Es t:Ll l, Gymnas

tics ; Mi s s Ber t ha Kirkl ey , Ass is tant in Lat in and History; 

Hiss Sue Smi t her, Assistant in Mathemati~s ; 1-'.tr s. Rosa 

Buchanan, Gra:r1mar and Rhetoric; Miss Ida Lawre nce, History 
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and Geography; Mrs. Mary Abercrombie Finch, Music; Miss Anna 

C. Loring, Assistant in Drawing and Elementary Mathematics; 

Miss Augusta Lawrence, Assistant in Natural Science and 

Geography; and Miss Ellas Smither, Assistant in Texas His

tory, and Librarian. 81 

81 Ibid., 14-28. 

Figure 3 illustrates many of the points of interest 

in early Hunt sville, as discussed in this chapter. 
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CHAPTER VI 

OTHER WALKER COlJNTY SETTLEI'-'iENTS 

The towns to be considered in this chapter are Waver

ly, fow Waverly, Phelps, Dodge, and Riverside. There are a 

great many other com.rm.L.~ities in the county of lesser size, 

with many of them having histories dating back to the very 

early years of the county, but it is not the purpose of this 

i nvestigation t o make the extensive survey which would be 

required were they to be included. Rather than ignore them 

ccrep le tely , however, they are here mentioned by name, with 

the possibility that some have oeen overlooked: 

Bath Hawthorne Pine Hill 
Boswe ll Loma Pine Prairie 
Crabbs Prairie lvioores Grove Pine Valley 
Goshen l•1os sy Grove Round Prairie 
Gourd Creek Oak Grove San Jacinto 

Waverly 

Waverly is locat ed in the southeastern corner of 

Walker County. Today it i s little more than a " ghost" town, 

with only a few houses sti ll there , but it was once a pros 

pe r ous community . The town was narried by lif:axey Lewis, an 

earl y sett l er , for Sir Wa lte r Scott 's Waverly Novels , whi ch 
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he was so fond of reading. 
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1 Personal Interview, Mrs. G_. B. Oliphant, Huntsville, 
Texas. 

The first man to come into the Waverly vicinity was 

James W. Winters, who arrived from Al abama in 1835. He 

clear ed land and built a house , wi th the assistance of some 

friendly Indians in the neighbor ho~d. 2 Next came Colonel 

2 P.rs . 3 . E . Lewis , Retrogress ion of a Rural Com
mun~, 4. 

Jo h::.:. C. Abercrom·oie , who made a preliminary visit to the 

Waver ly area search i ng f or a sui table location to settle 

and secure land . Abercrombie was also from Alabama , having 

made the trip to Texas on horseback in 1850 .3 The year 

3 rUnnie F ishe r Cunningham , Crossing Over (Unpub
li shed), 1. 

l o51 saw t he departu re f rom Alabai-na of Hamlin Lewis , Maxey 

Lewis , Robert Lindsay Scott , John Elliott Scott , Doctor 

Townshend, and Will i am Lovett , i n addi tion to many other 

p l anters and a gr eat number of slaves , on their way to 

settle in the Wave rly reg ion . The party trave l ed by the 
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land route, riding in carriages, buggie s, wagons, and on 

horseback. While passing through New Orleans many of the 

group were stricken with cholera and died, among them Hamlin 

Lewis, Townshend, and the two Scotts. The remaining members 

of the party reached Haverly safely. 

In 1851 Wi llia.rn P. Fisher, his sons Horatio and 

Lorenzo, Dr. J. A. Thomason , and several friends came to 

Texas with a view to buying land, and purchased several 

hundred acres in the Waver ly area of Walker County. Two 

or three years later they moved their families to Texas, 

having sent the overseers and slaves prior to that time for 

t he purpose of h ewing and dressing log s and constructing 

hou3es. In 1856 Dr . John Fletcher Fisher, son of William 

F ishe r, move d to Waverly to settle, after having made pre

vious trips to vi s it his father.4 

4 Mrs . J. A. Hill, History of the F i sher Families 
(unpublished) , in possession of Mrs. ~B. Oliphant, Hunts 
ville. 

The main industry of the viaverly area was cotton 

far~ing , as might be e xpe cted from t he type of men who 

settled the r egion. The climate was mild and humid, and the 

long g row i ng season with the hot summer day s , yet plenty of 

ra infall, was idea l for that particular crop. The settlers 

brough t many slaves with them, an d soon had larg e and 
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prosperous plantations in operation, with many of them 

having a great number of slaves. In addition to cotton, 

each plantation produced other crops and products needed to 

mak e them as nearly self-sufficient as possible. There was 

an abundance of me at, vegetables, meal for making bre ad, 

fruit, eggs, but ter , and milk. The surrounding woods 

abounded with game , and wild fruits, berries, and nuts.5 

5 Lewis, Ret r ogression of a Rural Cormnunity, 8-9. 

A ne c e s sary part of each plantation was the cotton 

gin . The gin-houses were constructed of l ~ r g e square l( g s 

hewn from timber cut in t he surroundin g woods. The gln was 

ope rated by wooden- ge ared machinery , with each g in also 

having a cotton press ma de of wood. Power f or the operation 

of t h e g ins was suppl i ed by mules or oxen, and a g ood day's 

g i nni ng usual l y produced about thre e ba l es . Some of the 

c o tton was retained on the plan ta t ion to tak e care of the 

n eeds of its inhabitants, but most of the crop was sold. 6 

6 Ibid., 10. 

Wa v e rly was s urveye d in 1858 by J oh n R. 'Johnson, 

survey or of Polk Coun t y , and the t own wa s mar kej off into 

blocks . Th e s t ree ts of t he town we re North , Main , Concert , 
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and Amity streets, running from north to south; and College, 

Comme rce, and Forrest streets, from east to west. The town 

was incorporated and the papers recorded on July 10, 1858. 7 

7 Deed Re cords of Walker County, Vol. E, 148. 

In the earlier period the town of Waverly was very 

prosperous. Several stores and businesses were to be found 

there, and the town was proud of its Waverly Institute, a 

school incorporated by an act of the Texas Legis lature on 

August 29, 1856. It was so successful that Waverly soon 

became a noted educational center, with mE.ny s tudents at

tending from the surrounding counties and some even farther 

8 
away. Colonel John Hill of Waverly was instrumental in 

8 Personal Interview, Minnie Fisher Cunningham, New 
Wav erly, Texas. 

bringing teache rs to the com.~uni ty to ope rate the school. 

The first teachers were: Hiss Shakelford, from Louisiana; 

a -~ . Davis; and Professor C. Gustave Fitze, teacher of 

mus ic. 9 

9 Lewis, Retrogre s sion of a Rura l Community, 15. 

Waver l y Institute was actually c omposed of two school 
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building s. One was the Female Academy, located on the 

northwest corner of Colle g e and Amity streets, while the 

Male Academy was on the northwest corner of College and 

Concert streets. Both were constructed of log s. During the 

Civil War the two academies were combined, with the old Male 

Academy building thereafter serving as a church.lo 

10 Ib id., 17-18. 

The courses taught in the school included the ordi

nary courses taught in that period, such as gra~.mar, arith

meti c, science, Latin, Greek, and French. The school was 

div ~ded into four classe s, with t h e tuition charged rang ing 

from ten dollars for the first clas s to twenty dollars for 

~he fo urth class. The school also conducted classes in 

mus ic, with t he students c h oosing fro m the piano, guitar, 

violin, flute, or bras s instruments. Tuition for the music 

classes was thirty dollars. 11 

ll Ibid., 16. 

Frida y afternoo n s were set aside at the Institute to 

g ive the s tudents opportunity to demons t rate to their parents 

t he s k ill s acquired du r ing t he week in d e clamat ion, 
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. t. d i 12 composi ion, an mus c. At the close of the first music 

12 Personal Interview, Minnie Fisher Cunningham. 

session conduc ted by the school a concert was presented, on 

July 4, 1856. The program was divided int o three parts and 

lasted several hours. Part I was called "Half-past 3 P. M. 11 

(from the hour at whi ch it started), and cons isted of nine

teen selections of song s and piano music. Part II, called 

"Early Candlelight," included some violin numbers; and Part 

III , designated as "Evening ," contained eighteen selections 

using various ins tru..-rnents. Sorne of the students partici

pating were Julia Bass , Mary Baldwin, Sar~h Hill, Emily 

Powell , lfary Matthews , Lizzie Elmore, Ruth Scott, Clara 

Scott, Hester Sp iller, Ellen Bayne , Sam Scott, Joseph El

more , Ella Scott, Emily Howard, W. B. Scott, and R. Lewis. 13 

13 Copy of t he Progra.rn of the Haverly I nstitute Con
cert, July 4, 1856 , in possession of Minnie Fisher Cunning
ham, New Waverly, Texas. 

The main church groups in Wave rly consiste d of Me th

odists , Presbyterians, and some Ep i s copa lians . Dr. Ja.rne s E. 

Scott, a Eethodist pre a cher , built a church for hi s congre

gation a t the co rner of Main an d College streets. The 

Presbyte rians or g anized t hei r church unde r t h e Presby~e ry 
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of Brazos, and held their first r e g u lar services in 1860, 

with R.H. Byers as th~ first pastor. The Episcopalians did 

not have regular services, but conducted them occasionally 

in the Meth odist Church building. 14 

14 Lewis, Ret rogres s ion of a Rural Community, 13-14. 

F ollowing the Civil War Waverly beg an a period of 

d e cline. When t h e slaves we re f re e d there was insufficient 

l abor to work t h e plantations, so the farmers tried to or

g ani z e a comp any for the i mport ation of Polish i mmi g rants, 

who wc,u ld work the plan t ations in return for advan cement of 

t ran s p or tat ion costs in co mi ng to t h is countr y. The scheme 

was s omewhat like t h e old indentu r ed se rvant s y stem of colo

n i al time s, e xcept that th e Poli sh i mmi grants were to be 

paid sa l ar i e s, and we r e to r e p ay the fu n ds adv anced for 

transport a t i on . The plan di d n ot succ e ed, and only six 

i rr,rrigrant famil i es we r e ev e r b rought o~e r. 15 I n addition 

lS Ib i d ., 2 0-21. 

t o the l ab or pr ob l ems , the l and had b ee n worn out b y c a reless 

u se. 

The final blow t o th e pro s p e rity of the community came 

about b y fa i lur e t o p e rmit the Hous t on an d Gre a t Nor the rn 



Railroad tu build a line through the town. The citizens 

feared that it would.be a gainst the best interests of the 

community, and, as a result, the track was laid ten miles 

to the west of Waverly. Nost of the families then moved 

from the dying town. 

New Waverly 
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The town of New Waverly had its be g inning with the 

sounding of the de ath knell of "Old11 Waverly. The Houston 

and Great Northern Rai lroad Company, unable to obtain the 

land in the vicinity of Waverly through which it had orig

~nal ly intended to built the new line , was forced to lay it 

inst e ad approxi~ate ly ten miles west of Waverly, at which 

point they erected a station. The bui lding was known as 

" Have rly Station," even though it was several miles from the 

c ommunity of that name. When the area around the station 

be g an to be settled , a post office was ~stablishe d and was 

called " New" Wav e rly, to distinguish it from the post office 

i n the olde r community. Finally, to avoid the conf'usion of 

having a Wave rly s tation at New Waverly, the station took 

the name applied to t he post office. 

Many of the first r es i de n ts of the n ew railro a d town 

c ame from the o l de r community to the east , which could no 

l onger provide a liv inE for all of its ci t izens. Among 



these we re t h e A. T . Hill family, the Traylors, the R. A. 

Thomps on f amily, the J. A. Hill family, and some of the 
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F . h 16 is ers. Other settlers living in the New Waverly area, 

16 Ibid., 23-24. 

some of whom had been there long before the town ever came 

into exis tence, were the Powells, the Scotts, the Harts, the 

Clark s, and t he Bass , Spille r, and Derry families. Most of 

thes e people owned farms in the vicinity of the new town. 1 7 

17 Personal Interv i ew , F~ lix Hardy , New Waverly, 
Texas. 

The first store to be established in the n ew settle

ment was operated by John h cGar, and carried general mer

c handi se . Othe r st ore s were run b y J. C ._ McKibbin; J. R. 

Hill , who had a gro c e r y b usines s; S. Brown, gene ral merchan

dise ; a store run by a Mrs . Gat z; and a dry goods store by a 

Jewish man n amed Stran g e. A hotel for the accomodation of 

any train passengers who stopped over was operate d by a Mr. 

McKeen. 18 

Texas . 

18 Personal Interview, A. C. Kmiecik, New Wave rly, 
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The first cotton gin in New Waverly, other than those 

on individua l farms, was established by J. R. -Traylor, and 

wa s han d-operated. A more modern g in was later built and 

operated by Mi ke Skropenski. 19 

19 Ibid. 

The Protestant church groups ex isting in the community 

were primarily Methodi st , Presbyterian, and Baptists. The 

establi shment of church building s was not accomplished for 

so~e t i me , but mo st of the denominations used the on e-room 

school for the ir services. 20 

Texas. 

20 Personal Interview, Felix Hardy, New Waverly, 

A map of New 1.-iaverly filed in the Deed Re cords of 

W&lker County, on February 2, 1881, sho:wed the town t o be 

divided i nto about ten separate bloc ks , all east o f the rail

road track. The streets were called Front, El more, F isher, 

Walker, Gibbs , and Sl eight . One of the oldest r oads in the 

state , from Swartwout to Lo ng street , passed through New 

Waverly , over Fisher Street . Another road went to Hunts

ville, and a th ird to \ 1illis. The se were the only roads of 

any i mpo rtance in the earl y community , a l though the re were 
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others leading to nearby farms. 21 

21 Ibid. 

In 1872 a number of Catholic families i mmigrated from 

Poland and settled in the vic inity of New Waverly and Dan

ville, which was a farming community located about four miles 

from ·ew Waverly. Father Orzechowski built a Catholic Church 

in Danville, but it was closed a few years later by his suc

cessor, Father _Victor Lincki, and a new church was begun in 

... ew Haverly to serve the Catholics of the area. Father 

Lincki wa s called away before the church wa s completed, but 

h is s u ccessor, Adam Laski, finished the church and al~o 

constructe d a small rectory. Laski's successors were Fathers 

Polyansk~, Wilnimowicz , Grab i nge r, Litwora, and J ac ob 

Ch alearz. I n 1892 the Re v e r end The odore Jarron was appointed 

to the church , and under hi s a dr~inistration the chur ch was 

i mprove d and a Cathol ic school b u ilt. 22 

22 History of St. Joseph ' s Parish , ( un publi shed), in 
pos se ss i on of A. C. Kmieci k , New Waverly, Texas. 

Phe lps 

Phe l ps g o t i ts name from the Phe l ps - Dod g e Corporation 

that financed the 1:::: u ildi n g of the Housto n and Great Northern 
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Railroad through the area. It was the plan of the railroad 

c ompany to have towns placed about eight miles apart along 

the trac k be twee n Conroe and Trinity. This plan was orig

inally carried out and the designated location of Phelps was 

at first midway between New Waverly and Dodge, about eight 

miles di s tant from each. The town was laid out and begun at 

the point where the old Black Jack . Community is now located. 

When Huntsville built i ts branc h railroad line to connect 

with t h e ~ain l ine i t was thought that the conne cting point 

would be a better location for a town si te , so Phelps was 

moved there in 1872 or 1873. The famil ies at Phelps still 

bury their dead in the Black Ja ck c emetery , as no other has 

been establi shed i n Phelps it s elf. 23 

23 Personal Interv iew, P.H. Singletary , Huntsv ille, 
Texas. 

From the beg inning , the main sourc e of r e venue in 

Phelps was from the passenge rs fo r the railroad who came 

trere from Huntsv ille to c at ch the main l ine trains. The 

11 Huntsville Tap Line 11 did not operate at night; cons equently, 

the pe rsc ns desiring to ca t ch reain-line trai ns often had to 

g o several hours ahead of time and then wait in Phe l ps until 

their train arrived . A large hote l was built, and it carrie d 

on a rather prospe rous busi ne ss with these gue sts who had 
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difficu lty in making connecticns. Besides the hotel there 

wa s, in t he early years of Phelp's existence, a general 

merchandise store, run by Ed McGar, and another store oper

ated by a Mr. Edmunds, who was also the ag ent at the depot. 

A post offi ce was established at a n early da te , and the 

first postmaster was a Mr. Winters . A one-room frame b u ild

ing was ere c ted to serve as the Phelps school house and 

chu rch c ombine d, with the various denominat ions all holding 

the ir s erv ices in t he same b ui lding. 24 

24 Personal Interv i ews : Mrs. L . R. Swearinge n; Mrs. 
J . B . Wooten; Mr s. El la Sloa n --Phe l p s, Texas. 

As time went on more families moved into t he area, 

and farmi ng and c2. ttle raisi ng c ame to be the p rinciple 

industr i es of the region . Lumbering was 2.l s o undertaken, 

and two sawmills were estab li shed , one in Phe l ps itself and 

anothe r, Sloan's :Mill, ab out t hree miles from tov-m . The 

mil ls prospered , c au sing an even g r eater gr owth of the to;..m. 

Some of t h e earl y set t lers of Phelps were the Wat

sons, the Fe r gus on s , t he I'icGars , the Sloans, t he Edmunds, 

the Hardings , th e Cauthe ns, the Lessers , t he Traylors , the 

Stricklands , a nd t he Seb runs. 25 

2 .5 Ibid . 
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Charlie Sebrun, who ran t he ho te l, had quite a repu

tation, not only as a h ote l man , but for his occasional 

escapades with f irearms as well. There were few of the 

annual Fourth of July barb e cues that were not enlivened by 

a shoot ing scrape in whi ch he was involved. On one such 

occasion, when the dancing was at its live liest and the 

colored o r chestra was rendering appropria t e musi c, Sebrun 

ope ned fire and killed a man right by the band stand. The 

mu s ic ians , with instruments dan g ling from cords around thei r 

nec ks, l ost no time in getting back to t he passenge r train 

t h at stood waiting on the track some two hundred yards away. 

Later, in t he t wentieth century , with the develop

ment of better r e ads and highways , the b ran ch line from 

Huntsville c eased to do as much business as formerl y , and 

Ph elps b egan to lo se mu c h of i ts patronage. The two old 

saw mills of the town ev entually clo sed , c aus ing a further 

decline of the c ommunity . Today , Phe lps has lo s t the g lam

our and size of i ts earli e r years , but i t still remains as 

a fairly substantial farmi ng community . The railroad still 

runs through the town , but Phe lps is no longe r the i mportant 

26 stopping point it once was. 

26 Pe r s onal I n t e rvi ew, P. H. Singletary , Hun t svi lle, 
Texas . 
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Dodge 

Although Do dg e did not become a town until the Houston 

and Great Northern Railroad built its line b etwe en Houston 

and Palestine, in 1872, it is one of the oldest settlements 

in the county. William H. Palmer settled in the Dodge area 

in 1825, with his wife, a fte r coming here from Tennessee. 

Palmer was followed in 1830 by William H. Barker from Mon

roe, Louisiana. Barker was a grandfathe r of the late Dr. 

Eugene Barker, a well-known Texas historian at the Univer

sity of Texas . Next c ame John Roark and his f8.J11ily from 

Tennessee , followed in 1834 by John Carothers, who received 

a leag ue of land from the Hexlcan government on wh ich the 

town of Dodge was later laid out. By the time of the Bat tle 

of San Jacinto the c crnmunity was a thriving settlement, and 

a few of the sett le rs of the area fought in that eng a g ement. 27 

27 Verna M. Morley , Dodg e Community History, 1-4. 

During the years of the Republic of Texas the com

munity c ontinued to g row and prosper . Among the settlers 

cominf; were James Gillaspie , Haden Watts , Green webb , Rus

sell Roark, and others, who s e pos t erity was to g ive the his-

28 toric town of Dodg e mo~t of it s f a~ilie s of late r years . 

28 Pe r s onal Interview , Willi am Watts , Huntsvil le, 
Texas . 
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An interesting story is told about Russell Roark, a 

dealer in livestock. He fell in love with Sarah Ann Palmer, 

daughter of Wi lliam Palme r, the community's first settler 

and a proud and successful farmer . When Sarah Ann's father 

refused to let her marry a "horse-t rader" she and her beau 

eloped, riding all night on muleback to find a preacher to 

perform the service. In due time they were forgiven by the 

girl 's father, and re~ ained all their lives in the Dodg e 

cornmuni ty. 29 

29 Morley, Dode:e Community History, 5. 

When the railroad was laid through the settlement in 

1872 the name of Dodg e was g iven to the community. Like 

Phelps , it g ot its name from the Phelps-Dodg e Corporation, 

the company that financed the building of the railroad. The 

story most commonly told about the naming of the town is 

that the name signifies that the railroad " dodge d" Huntsville 

and went through Dodge instead, when Huntsvi lle's citizens 

refused to pay the bonus aske d by the railroad for putting 

the line thr ough their town, but th e storv is without 

foundation.JO 

JO Personal Intervi ew , L.B. Ba l dw in, Huntsville, 
Texas . 
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Dodge was chiefly a farming community at first, and 

in the earlier days most of the farming was done on large 

plantations with slave labor. Later, cattle raising came 

into prominence, and eventually the lumbering industry began 

t o figure in the development of the community. Several saw

mills were established near by to take advantage of the 

abundant timber to be found in the region. 31 

3l Pe rsonal Interview, William Watts, Huntsville, 
Texas. 

Other t han those already ment i oned, some of the early 

heads of fami lies of Dodg e were DeWitt Carter, Justice of 

the Peace, and also a school beacher; Buck Webb, a farmer; 

Jim Vann ; Jim Jeffries; E. T. Josey, who operated a grist 

mill ; Jim Burke; Joe Wo oten; Bob Weis inger; Jim, Lewis, and 

John Morse; Doctor Randolph; Doctor Love; Doctor Hale, who 

ran the drug store; Ab Hyatt, the saloon keeper; and others.32 

32 Ibid. 

The citizens were, for the most part , a very religious 

g roup, and c hurches i n the community were well attended. 

For the ir social activities t he pe op l e of Dodg e often -

ha d all- day sing ing s with " d inner on the g round ," dancing , I 
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parties, baseball games , and horse racing . The main event 

of the year was the Fourth of July barbecue, which brought 

in people from all of the surrounding counties. 

Whi le most of the citizens of the community were 

quiet , law-abiding p e ople, Dodg e did have its occasional 

moments of excitement. On several occasions, young men of 

the town who had p a rtaken of a little too much liquor in Ab 

Wyatt's saloon were known to have ridden their horses into 

the church house while services were being held. 

The people of Dodg e are justly proud of their history 

and heritage , this being evidenc e d by the fact that the an

nual :i:'-odg e reunion of famil i es and former citizens brings 

sevr-ral hundred people toge ther at each such meeting , some 

of them coming hundreds of miles to attend.33 

33 Ibid. 

Riverside 

The town of Riverside lie s in the nor theastern edg e 

of Walker County, on the Trinity Riv e r. Al though there were 

seve ral families living in t he area at an earl i e r date, a 

towns ite was not ac tually desig na ted until the building of 

t he Hous ton and Gre at Northern Railroad . On March 18 , 1874, 

the r ailroad company fil ed for record in the court house of 



Walker County the following instrument: 

State of Texas. 
County of Walker 

Know all men b y these present, that 
the Houst on, Great Northern Railroad Com
pany has this day filed a map of the town 
of Riverside, in t he county of Walker, 
State of Texas, in the off ice of the clerk 
of the District Court of said county for 
re fe rence. The said town of Riverside is 
si tuated on the John J . Po r ter League on 
the west side of the trac k of the Houston 
and Gr e at Northern Railroad and consists 
of eight bloc ks , n umbered conse cutively 
from one (1) to eight (8) which are sub
divided into lo ts of the dimensions given 
on the accompanying map . And the said 
c ompany hereby g ive s , grant s, a nd dedi
cate s to the pub lic use all and singular, 
the streets a nd alleys as the same appear 
on said map and not otherwise •••• 34 

34 Deed Records of Wal ke r County, Book O, 161-162. 
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The t own failed to develop as expe c ted, however, and a short 

time late r it was r e - des i g nated , this time c onsist i ng of 

only one block , but othe r blocks were eventually c reated . 

For many y ears there wa s no rai lro ad bridge c r ossing 

the Trinity River a t Riverside . Those t rains coming from 

the south wou ld dis charg e passengers at Rivers i de , back up 

to a turntable l ocated at Dodg e , and then make the return 

trip t o Houston ; while t hose coming from the north would 

also discharge passeng ers at Riv ers ide ( a cro ss the river 
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from the town), back up to a turntable located at Trinity, 

and then return to Palestine. A ferry operated at Riverside 

carried the passengers across the river so they could con

tinue their journey. This bre ak in the rail line worked to 

the a dvantag e of the town. A large hotel was built to ac

comodate the overnight passengers, and several stores were 

opened to tak e care of t heir other needs. C. E. Heald 

opened a saloon and a live ry stable, while his wife ran the 

h o t el. A Mr. Bethea put in a g rist mill, and a drug store 

wa s establish ed, as we ll as several merchantile businesses.35 

35 Personal Interview, l"irs. Helen Walt e r man, RiVt3r
side, Texas. 

While the town in general p r ospered with the comi~g 

of the railr oa d , t he r e was one project wh ich had to be aban

done d. This was a n oil mill b e i ng ere cted on the banks of 

the Trinity , to s e rv e the rive r b oat t r a de. Re alizing that 

t he railroad wo t:. ld s eri ou s l y reduce t h e s t ean1boa t traffic, 

the mill c onstruction project wa s ab a ndoned before comple

tion. The remains of t h is old brick building can still be 

s ee n on the rive r bank.36 

36 Pe r s onal Inte rvi ew, Mrs . Dave Domi ney , Rive rside, 
Te xas. 
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Riverside also grew into a prosperous farming area, 

and at one time held the distin ction of being a very impor

tant cotton mar ket , but th e town began a pe riod of decline. 

A contributing fa ctor to this was the building of a new 

r ailroad bridge ac ross the Trinity, so that the passengers 

n o long er had to stop over in Riv e rside. At t he peak of its 

g rowth the town had a po pu l ation of approxima t e l y 400, but 

by 1890 it had been reduced to 178. 37 In later years, wi th 

37 Rich ardson, East Texas - Its History and Its 
Ma kers , p. 1296. 

the establishment and op e r aticn of a Ful l er 's Earth plant in 

t he town , a s mall measure of the former prosperity returned, 

b u t that industry itself has since suffered a de cline. 

Riverside may boast of having had hardy pioneers of 

g ood s tock , who believed in the importance of a de quate 

sch ools and churches. Th 6 first school house was opened in 

1875, and a Baptist and a }'ethodist Church have exis te d 

there since the ear l y days.38 

38 Pe rsonal Inte rvi ew , John We inze rl , Riverside , 
Te xas. 

Amo ng the earl y set tle rs wh o now rest in t h e River

s i de Ceme t e r y t h e f olloWi !1£ fami l i es ar e rep r es ented : the 
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Wilsons; the Kellys; the Vickers; the Traylors, the Koehls, 

the Herners, the Warrens, the Rigby s, the Domineys, the Mc

Clintocks, the Burkes, the Fitzgeralds, the Healds, and many 

others. Most of t h e people who make up the present popula

tion of Riverside are members of these old families •. 

Not far from Riverside there was once located one of 

the oldest plantations in the county , es tabl ished by the 

Thoma s family. It was situated on the banks of the Trinity, 

and maintained its own lanciing f or shipping cotton. Two 

c emeteries remain on the old site today, with one containing 

members of the Thomas family itse l f , and the other contain

ing g raves thought to be t hose of slaves. 



CHAPTER VII 

GHOST TOWNS OF 'v:ALKER COUNTY 

Walker County has five ghost towns which were once 

flourishin g and prosperous coITLmunities. Four of these were 

located on the Trinity River, in the northern part of the 

county, and owed their existence to the steamboat traffic on 

the rive r. They were: Cincinna ti, Newport, Carolina, and 

Tus caloosa. The fifth, EL~ina , was located in the southern 

part of the county , about on e mile north of the present town 

of New I·Jav erly. It was at one time a busy l umbering com

munity . These are the five ghost towns t o be considered 

in this chapte r, althoug h the r e a~e others, but of le sser 

size and i mp ortance whe n they existed . 

Cincinnati 

Cincinnati was founded in 1837-38 by Jame s C. DeWitt, 

and was an i mportant por t unti l it was ravaged by the ye llow 

fev e r epidemic of 1853 . It was a t that time almos t wiped 

out, but l ate r reg a ined a port i on of its i mportance, only to 

die once a g ain as a res u lt of the decline of steamboat traf

fic on the Trinity , which had b r ought it into ~eing in the 

first place . By the year 1884 the population of t he area 

was g i ven as thi rty- fiv e , a nd even these f ew peop l e gradu a lly 
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left, until today there are no residents at all to be found 

at the loca t ion of the former town, which once numbered as 

many as five or six hundred people, and was even larger than 

1 
Huntsville in the earliest days of the two settlements. 

l W.R. Webb (ed.), The Handbook of Te xas, I, 347. 

Today the visitor to the site of the once busy ship

ping port will see very few reminders of the old town; the 

area is used as grazing land for a large number of cattle. 

There are a few scattered bricks and stones which were once 

part of so me of the building s there , but most of such eri

dence has been removed. There is an old well still to be 

seen, which was used by the people of the town to supply 

the ir water, but it is no longer of any use. A marker was 

erected by the State of Texas in 1936 to indicate the town 

si te , a~d to the casual vi s itor unfami li a r with the area, 

this marker would be the only thing to show there had once 

b een a town there. 

The site of the old settlement is located on a high 

bli.l.ff overlooki ng the Trinity, from which may be obtained a 

very pi cturesque view of the river. Off to one side of the 

t ownsite there is an old c emetery , with only a f ew tombstones 

remaining . One lot is enclo sed by an i ron fence , and the 

graves t he rein have be e n bette r preserved than others within 
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the once large cemetery area. Traces of some of the old 

roads leading into t he town may still be seen if one looks 

carefully. 

In 1837 H. M. Crabb deeded to James C. DeWitt one 

labour of land tt to be selected by him as his natural 

hee.dright . 112 The area DeWitt selected had been g ranted to 

2 Deed Re c ords o f Walker County, I, 347. 

Crabb by the Government of Coahuila and Texas from the al

lotment of the empres a r io, Joseph Vehle in, and wa s located 

on the Trinity River. Sho r t l y a fter t his grant was made, 

DeWi~t beg an se l llng lots i n the surveyed area known as the 

town of New Cincinna t i. The area was surveyed by William 

Cha rles Brockfie ld, who was granted five town lots in Cin

cinnati as payment for his work.3 The town was well laid 

3 Ibid., 76. 

off and was divided into forty blocks of equal size and five 

fractional blocks bronting on the Trinity River . One block 

was set aside as the pub lic square . The stre e ts runni ng to 

the rive r were Wat e r, Brookf ield, De\'itt, Hall , Comme rce, 

and Grimes stre e ts ; a nd the cross streets were Trinity 

(nearest the rive r), Jackson , Richie , Main , Fowle , Wa lnut, 



128 

Milam, and Pen.4 

4 Deed Re cords, Bo ok D, 186-187. 

James DeWitt died in the latte r part of 1838 or early 

in 1839, shortly after gett ing his town underway. DeWitt's 

wife, Sarah Ann, married Frederi c k Pomeroy , a leading citi

zen of Ci n cinnati , in 1839. Pomeroy l ater appointed Isaac 

Tousey a s attorney to sett l e the estate of DeWitt. 5 

5 Deed Re cords, Book I, 233. 

The development of Cincinnati seems to have g otten 

off to a r ather slow start. The t own was visited in April, 

1839, by Ado l phus Sterne, who wrote in h is diary : "Mr. 

Clapp has built a good home for travelers, about eight or 

ten others smaller ; saw only one sto r e. 116 vJhen Sterne 

6 Excerpts from the Diary of Adolphus Sterne , South
western Historical ~uarterly , XXX , 318. 

vi s ited the place a g ain in August, 1843, he wrote: II 

Cincinnati has not mu.ch impr oved since I saw it last •••• 11 7 

7 Ibid ., XX.XVI , 2 15. 
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Miss Melinda Rankin , a resident of Cincinnati, also writes of 

the slow growth of the settlement during its first few years. 

She seems to attribu te this to a g reat extent to the poor 

moral standards of the town, which she thought discouraged 

o the rs from moving into the area . However, at the time she 

wro te , s he said t h ing s seemed to be improving and that the 

p r ospects fo r the town wer e looking brighter. A building 

had been construct e d wh ich was to serve as both church and 

school , and this , she felt, wou ld greatly i mprove the moral 

8 and intellectual standards of the community. 

8 l'fo linda Rankin, Texas in 1850, 136-137. 

It seems that Cincinna t i neve r h ad a very g ood repu

tation for morality , h owe ver. In 1868 John F . Kelly, a new

c ome r from Ireland and an emp l oyee of Dr. J. H. Smith, who 

ran a store in Cincinnat i, made seve r a l entri es in his diary 

concerning t he character of many of the persons with whom he 

had dealing s . As hs expressed it: 11 0h, Texas , thy youth 

are truly demoralized." In his op i n ion; 11 Very f ew of them 

are trul y aao. faithfu lly honest--very few indE:e d." In 

de sc ribing what he c c nsidered to be the averag e c haracter 

of the Te x.ens , Ke lly said: " They lack (very much indeed) 

the expe r ienced ingenuity and skill as well as that indomitable 
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spirit of go aheadativeness so prevalent in the Northern 

character. • They have b een too much accustomed to 

leading an easy, indolent l ife , hence their lack for enter-

prise and haste. II In regard to promises made by 

Texans, Kel ly had this to say: " But , 1 Shaw' talk about the 

people of this stat e being punctual to what they promise. 

There is undoubtedly l ess principle a nd honour atta ched to 

these people in that r espe ct than any I have ever knovm. 

Hay I never experience such a colle ction of being s in any 

part of t he • 119 u..rn,on. • • • 

9 John F . Kelly, Diary, entry of Apri l 3, 1868. 

Frederick Pomeroy and Isaac Tousey seem to have been 

two of the town ' s most prominent c iti zens. They r 2.n a store 

in partnership, and each owned large areas of land in the 

vicinity of the town. Pome roy also owne d a ferry, a brick

yard , and a tanyard .lO A license to keep the ferry was 

lO Pers o nal Intervi ew , l0JI>s . I. B . McFar land , Houston, 
Texas. 

n e ces sary , for which the operator had to pay twenty- f ive 

dol lars p e r year , in a ddition to posting a one- thous and

dollar bond . The Commiss ione r s Co urt of Wal ker County , in 

1849 , ~stablished the ferriag e ra tes as follows : 



(a) l0Ian and 

(b) Man and 

horse--from low water to 
one - ha l f bank---------10¢ 

horse--from half-bank to 
bank full-------------20¢ 

Four-horse or ox teams--
(a) up to half-bank---~1.00 
(b) above half-bank---~2.00 

Cattle, hog s, horses , or sheep: 
(a) up to half-bank---5¢ ea. 
(b) over half-bank---10¢ ea. 

F ootmen------------(a) up to half-bank---5¢ 
(b) over half-bank---10¢ 

¼be n t he wate r is from hill to hill said ferry 
is privile g ed to charge do ub le the amoun t of 
the fore going charges for Bank Full.11 
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11 Commis s ioners .Q_')ur t r~e cords , Walker County, Aug ust 
Term, 1849 , pp. 10-11. 

The fe r ry was necessary for t he stag e line, and there were 

quite a few people living on the o the r side of the river 

from the town it se lf who cro sse d t o t rade in Cincinnati. 

When t he water was high t here seems t o have been difficulty 

i n crossing the river. Ke lly me ntions in his diary on 

Apri l 9 , 1868 , t hat on that day they had the first custome r 

f rom ov e r the rive r sin ce t he ove rflow t hree we eks prior to 

that time. 

The business establishmen ts in Cinci nnati were numer

ous , in addition to t h o se already mention e d as b eing ope ra ted 

by Pomeroy and Tousey . Robe rt and John Matthews we re 
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ginwri ghts and wag on and furniture make rs. An advertisement 

placed by them in The Huntsville Item on January 29, 1853, 

give s us a description of their business: 

R. & J. Matthews--Ginwrights, Wa g on and 
Furniture Makers. Cincinnati, Texas ••• 

Would a gain info r m the planters and public 
generally, that they have on hand a supply 
of Gin Stands , which they warrant to be 
equal to the best a nd if not proved so, on 
trial, the mo ney will be refunded. Also, 
wagons of the mos t a pproved style and finish 
on hand. Wagon re pairin g , etc. Furniture 
of thei r own make , bureaus, bedsteads, 
folding- tables , workstands, etc. Black
smithing neatly done. 

They also keep a go oa ~avern where 
travelers c an always find every accommoca
tion. 

Dr. J. H. Smith erected , in 1853 , a n ew warehouse for 

the acc ommoda t i on of shippers and rec e ivers , and also oper

a t ed a genera l merch~~di~e store in the co~_rnuni ty. 12 

12 Personal Inte rview, Mrs . I. B . McFarland , Houston, 
Texa s. 

Geor ge Hunter, ITentioned in Chapte r I V in conne ction 

wi th the wre c k of the Fanner, was a tavern ovmer in Cincin

nati. Adolphus Sterne spoke of havi n g eate n there on his 

visit to t he town in 1843 . He" .•• t ook dinne r at Mr. 
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Hunter 's, a tolerable g ood tavern for Texas. 1113 

13 Excerp ts from the Diary of Adolphus Sterne, South
we stern Historical Quarterly, XJOI..-VI, 215. 

Dr. J . H. Morgan was a dentist and surgeon who seems 

to hav e divided his time among Cincinnati, Huntsville, and 

othe r East Texas towns. The Huntsville Item, February S, 

1853, carried an a dve rtisement of h is which s tat ed t hat he 

was t hen in Cincinnati, but would soon retu.rn to treat his 

Huntsvi lle patients. 

In December of 1849 Reverend Robert Wate r s and ½iss 

Melinda Rankin opened a school in t he towL, known 9.S th6 

Cincinnati Academy . The foll owing article appeared in The 

Texa~ Banner on December 1, 1849: 

We invite attention to the advertise
ment of Cincinnat i Academy . The citizens 
of the town have late l y ere c t ed a fine 
l arge two- stor y frame house . It was built 
by voluntary subs crip t ions and t h e people 
deserve muc h credit fo r it. In this 
building Reve r end Robert Wate rs and Miss 
i-ielinda Rank in propose opening a male and 
f emale school on Jrd Dec. prox . Er. Wate rs 
is wel l knmm . • • He i s a g ent leman of 
acco~pl i shments an d an exemp lary mi n i s ter 
of the Cumberland Presby te rian Church. 
Mis s Rankin has est2.b lis hed a high character 
in t his state as a teacher . She has had 
charge of the Fema l e school in this pla~e 
(Huntsville ) for a bout 12 months and has 
just clo sed a session at San Augus tine -
success and popularity unbounded . 
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The school was rather short-lived, however. By the year 

18.51 Miss Rankin was helping Reve r end Weyman Adair in his 

Cincinnati Classical and Co l leg iat e Institute, which pre

pared older boys for college , but also acc epted younger boys 

and g irls. Reverend Adair taught the older boys, while Miss 

Rankin t a u ght the g irls and younger boys. 14 

l 4 Thomas Campbell, History of the Cumb e r land Presby
terian Chu rch, 91. 

Yellow fever struck Ci nci nnati in the fall of 18,53. 

By the end of the year the town was reeling from the stag 

g er::.~1g t oll of lives taken . Pan ic seized many of the peo

ple , and most of those who wer e not struck down b y the fever 

aba.ncloned the t own. In Se p tember of 18.53 a t rave ler had 

stopped at the Hun t e r Tav e rn after having become sick while 

returning to his h ome in Pal est ine fro m Galveston. Mrs. 

Hunter waited on hiffi until he l eft on t he next stage. It 

was later l earned that he died s hortly after t h is. No one 

knew just what hi s illness h ad b een, but sh ortly after his 

departure Firs . Hunte r was taken wi th the same disease. The 

peop l e of the town still did not s u spe ct y e llow feve r, and 

s e veral of the women vi s i ted her b efore she died . Thus the 

f ever was rapidly communi cated t hroughout the t own wi th the 
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aid of the many mosquitos from the muddy river-bottom lands. 15 

l.5 History of the Hunter and Stevens Families (un
published), in possession of Willene Story, Tyler, Texas. 

An intere sting theory held by some of the townspeople 

as to how the fever g ot its start was told in The Telegraph 

and Texas Register of Novenfuer 4, 1853: ~ visitor to . the 

town inqui re d if the source of the fever were known, if it 

had been brought i n fro m Galveston or Houston. The citizens 

at that time seeme d to be unable to account for its appear

ance. Some believed that it had somehow started through a 

dead horse that had been p ermitted to remei n clos e to the 

tovm , the stench of which had be en diffused throughout the 

area for several nie hts. The sickness h ad broken out in the 

vicinity of town n eares t the dead animal. 

The do c tors of the community were kept constantly on 

the move , trying desperately to halt the rapid spread of the 

disease, but yellow fever was a relatively n ew disease in 

Texas , and very lit tle was known about it. The Negro slaves 

of the community did not seem to be as susceptible to the 

fever as did the whites , a n ci they performed i nvaluable serv

ice in cari ng for the sick. 

Cincinnati had been dealt a terrible blow, and it 

se emed for a time that it was COMf l e tely wiped out. Very 
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little is to be found about the town following this tragic 

year , but it seems to have recovered at least a small por

tion of its former importance. It was still listed in the 

1859 and the 1860 Texas Almanac as being the shipping point 

fo r Walker County, along with Tuscaloosa, about three miles 

up the river. By 1868, according to the diary of John 

Kelly, previously quote d, CincinJ1at i was a gain engaging in 

a rather extensive trade. He particu larly mentions that a 

fairly large volume of trade had been carrie d on through 

the port in the fall of 1867. The entries in his diary 

mak e frequent note of t he arrival and departure of steam

boats , b r ing ing s~lt a n d othe r supplies up the rive r and 

picking up cotton and wood t J transport downstream. During 

this period the Justice , the Mustang , the Texas , the Ruth

ven, and the Early Bird mad e many stops at Cincinnati. 

Des p ite th i s promising c ome-back , the river port was 

doomed to v a n ish comple t ely . The coming of the railroads to 

Texas was more than the st eamboa ts c ould comb a t. Cincinnati 

had been foun ded with the view to its becoming an i mportant 

s h i pp ing point and trading c enter, wh ich it did for a time, 

but with t he ste a mboat traffic almos t at a halt , the town 

had li t tle reason to c on t inue . Th e river h ad ~ee n its life

line , but with the end of riv e r c orrime rce , the re was an end 

to Cincinnati. 
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Newport 

Newport was begun around the year 1849 b y Joseph 

Werner , a German i mmigrant who came to America and to Texas 

whi le still a young man. He and his brothe r owned a steam

boat , with which they intended to freight g oods up the 

Trinity River to se rve the many ports along i ts banks, but 

the boat was wrecked in Ga lve ston Bay b efore it could ever 

ente r into the Trinity trade . Afte r the loss of the boat 

!erner worked for a time for othe r riverboat owners, making 

many trips up and down the river before eventually deciding 

to settle on the site whi ch was late r to bec ome Nev-tpor·t. 

He rner first e recte d a log cab i n the re, and event1....ally re

placed it with a l arger and be tter-construc ted c abin, which 

in turn gave way to a third and still larger house of one 

a n d one - half stori e s , c ontaining eight roo~s . All the 

mate rials and furnis h ing s f or the house-- exc e p t window 

g lass --were made i n the community whi ch h ad by this time 

16 g rown up around the hous e. 

16 The Beaumont En te rprise , Sept ember 3, 1939 , from 
a n arti cle written from inf" ormat ion s uppl i e d by R . E . B. 
Werne r , son of Jo s eph Werner. 

newport was locate d abou t f ou r miles down t h e r iver 

fr om t he pre s ent t own of Rivers i de . Th e rive r - p or t site s 
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were ge nerally chosen for their geographic ~ositions, and 

fro m the standpoint of beauty, health, and safety. The Hew

port area met these exacting requirements and was located on 

a high bluff above the banks of the river, yet it provided 

a g oon landing place for steamboats. Today the only things 

to be found on the old t ownsite are an abandoned Negro shack 

and a ceme tery. Among the g raves to be found in the cemetery 

is that of the f ounder of the town. The State of Texas 

ere c ted a marke r in 1936 to desi gnate the location of the 

former to ... n. 

At the peak of its growth Jlewport had a population of 

from two to threF hundred persons. The town had a post 

office , two la rge general st0res, a drug s:;ore , warehouses, 

a b lacksmith shop , a v:oodworking shop, and various other 

bus ines ses . The woodwo r k i ng shop and the blacksmith shop 

were partic~larly i mp ortant , for they provided p lows , f urni

ture , nails for building , iron tires , horseshoes, and othe r 

such articles of gre a t i mportance to the ci t iz ens. The 

blacksmith was a re spe cted old Neg ro, who was a slave prior 

to the Civil War. There was also a sch ool and a church at 

l ewport. 

The main purpose of the town, of course , wa s that of 

a cotton port . There we re two great cot t on warehouses , and 

t he farme rs of the county and other surrou n oi ng areas would 

bring i n their cotton loacied on ox or mule wag ons . Newport 
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had a cotton gin, and a typical scene of the old town was 

the carrying of the bales down to the river to be loaded on 

the boats by the dec khands . Some of the riverboats docking 

at Newport in this period were the Ida Reece, the Mary Con

nellv, the Molly Hamilton, the Dianna, the Black Cloud, the 

E~rly Bird, the~-{. Portevan, and the Fleta. In periods 

of dry weather, when the water was low and the steamboats 

could not navigate the rive r, the farme rs h a d to make long 

and tedious overlB.nd trips in the ir ox wag ons to c arry the ir 

cotton to markets in Houston or Galveston. 17 

17 Ibid. 

Ano t her i mportant business of the town was a freight

i ng concern--v:est, Werner , and Cornpany--operated by Joseph 

Werne r and a partner . Deliveries were made by ox wag ons to 

such s u rrounding settlements as :r---os cow, Ce ntralia, Peach

tree Village, Sumpter, Colita, and Mount Hope. The ir con

signments included casks of bacon, kegs of butter, barrels 

of ham, barrels of whiskey , kegs of spice, slabs of iron, 

boxes of snuff, boxes of axle - greas e, and boxes of bitters. 18 

18 Personal Inte rview , Harold ~ erne r , Trinity , Texas . 

As a g enera l rule the town was a p e a c eful and 



l~w-abiding place, but there were occasional fights, and 

many of the me n carried cap-and-ball pistols on their belts. 

There was no established law in Newport for several years 

after the fo u nding of the town. 

The founder of Newport died in 1872, and was spared 

the sight of the decay of t he town which had meant so much 

to him. Li k e Cincinnati, Newport declined with the end of 

t he riv e rboat traffic, a n d by the year 1878 the town had 

b ee n gene rally ab andoned. 19 

19 Beaumont En te rprise, Sep t ember 3, 1939. 

Carolina 

Carolina was the oldest rive rboat town in Walker 

County, p r e- dating Cincinnati b y some two or three years. 

On January 5, 1835, John H. Cummi ng s r e c e ived a league of 

lan d from the Me xican Gove rnment. His survey was located 

in the extreme nort h easte rn part of the area which was later 

t o b e come Walk er_ County , and part of the leagu e fronted on 

t~e Trinity rtiver. 20 At the mouth of Ca roli n a Creek , where 

20 Eap of lda l ker County showi ng ear l y land grants, 
Gene r a l La nd Offic e , Aust i n , Texas. 
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it empt i e s i n t o the r i v e r, t h e t own of Ca roli n a was estab

li she d. Th e Tri n ity ma ke s a decided bend h e re, and the high 

bluff s in the are a of f ered a beau tiful location for a town 

which was e a s ily acces s i b le to t h e wat e r. Ca rolina was laid 

ou t int o t en bloc k s, with thr ee stre ets running east a n d west 

and t hJ:· e e r unning north and south.
21 

21 Ibid. 

With steamb oat trav e l becomi ng more pop u lar and 

town b eing the fir st r i ver port i n t his area, Carolina 

+-. vne 

en j oyed a r ap i d growt h fr om t h~ ve r y beg i nni ng . Another 

fact or in i ts advanc ement wa s that t here 1:ere a nu.rnber of 

sulph~r s pri ngs nearby alon g Ca r oli n a Cr e e k . I n t h ose days 

peop l e we re of the opini on t hat sulphur wa ter h a d excellent 

medicinal quali t i es , a n d so on the town b e c a..YT1e qu i te a famous 

resor t for this area of Texas . Peopl e c ame f r om all of t h e 

surroundi ng c ount i es t o cure their a ilment s by d r inking t h e 

sul phur wa te r, and d i fferent church denomi nat i ons would 

often ho ld the ir re v i va l meeting s there , with f our or f ive 

t . t · . . . 22 coun i e s par icipa ~ing . 

22 
Personal Interv iew , Mrs . He l en Wa lte r man, River-

side , Texas. 
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One disadvantag e possessed by Carolina was its p oor 

accessibility b y road . ";·mat few roads t here were usually 

remained in a very poo r state , and were often n e arly i m

passabl e b e c aus e of mud . When Cinc innati was e s tablished 

further up the r iver , it b e g an t o take away much of the 

trade from Carolina , and by 1843 Carolina had de cline d con

siderably . A passeng er from the Ell en Frankland who stopped 

at the town in that year found the villag e to consi st of 

only about t~enty houses , and the f orme rly impo r tan t 

" Carolina Ho tel , Dry Goods and Grocery Store ," was the n 

deserted . 23 

2 3 Willia".Tl R . Hogan, Republi c of Texa s , 77. 

Thus in a few short years the prosperous l i ttle t own 

dwindled away to nothing . Today there is no indication tha t 

a town ever existed on the s i te . 

Tus caloo s a 

Tus caloosa was loc ate d on the Trinity River about two 

miles up the river from Cincinnati . It was in the Jonathan 

S . Collar d survey of 369 acres . Gustavas A. Wyse r acquired 

one - half of this prop e rty in 1853 , afte r the tit le to the 

l and had pass e d throug h several hand s . Wy s er ' s acr eag e was 

located on a big bend in t he Trinity , and ma de a g ood 
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location for a townsite. 24 When Cincinnati was practically 

24 Deed Re cords of Walker Coun ty , Book C, 162. 

abandoned in 1853 be caus e of the yel low f ever epidemic many 

of the pe ople moved up t o Wyser's Bluff , as Tus caloosa was 

called at that time. The location of the l and made a g ood 

landing point for steamboats . This, toge~her with t he fact 

that there was an already well- estab lished cro ss ing at the 

po int on the river , c aused the sett lement to grow. Although 

no definite r e cord c a n be found to substantiate the belief, 

the town was probably named for Tus caloosa, Alabama , as set

tlers from that city were knrwn to have come t o Wa l ke r 

County . 

When the town was first sett led, and the n known as 

Os ceola , it was thought that there we re great possibil ities 

for mining lignite . The Trinity Mining and De velopment 

Company hs.d visions of acquiring ric he s from this source . 25 

25 Mrs . I. B . rkFarland , "A History of Huntsv ille, n 
The Huntsv ille Item, March 6 , 1941. 

Sam Housto n and Henderson Yoakum , thinking well of such pos

sibilities , each bought one - ha l f acre of land in the are a . 26 

26 Deed Record s of Walker County , Bo ok C, pp . 187 , 267. 



ifothing ever c e.me of the project , since , for some unknown 

r eason, the mining company gave up t h e project. 

After the decline of Cincinnati in 1853 Tuscaloosa 

became the main river port in the county, 27 carry ing on a 

2 7 Te xa~ Al manac, 1859, 184. 

f lou rishing trade unt il the coming of t he railroad , after 

wh ich the town g radually dwindled away. 

Wys er ' s Bluff, as it is once a g ain called, continued 

to be a popular plac e for the residents of t h e county after 

t he town was abandoned. . Sulphur spring s 1vere to be fo~nd 

in the area, a nd. hunt i ng and fishing in that vicinity we re 

exce llent . The spot was a favorite camping place for many 

years. 

Elmi na 

Elmina-- n amed fo r the El Ni na Temple of Galveston-

was loc ated about thirteen miles s outh of Huntsville and one 

mile north of New Waverl y , on the Missouri- Pacific Railroad. 

Today i t is one of t he ghost towns of Walke r County , wi th 

only the vault of an old saw mi l l which once stood the re 

still re maining to be s ee n . It i s ha r d t o realize that h e re 

a few short years ago was a thriving saw mi ll town , se cond 

only to iiantsville i n populati on ~1ong the towns of Wa lker 
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County. 

The town had its be g inning i n 1870 when Oliphant's 

mill was erected there. The first r es idences were those of 

mill hands, but soon others began to come to establish busi

nesses. The Oliphant Mill was smal l and had a limited ca

pacity , which kept the town from growing a grea t deal for 

the first few years of its existence. The erection of the 

Walke r County Lumber Company in l ater years marked the be

ginning of the real growth of the community . The company 

operated with a personnel of some two or three hundred 

employees , and these workmen with their families b r ought 

the total popu l ati on of El mina to ove r seven hundred persons. 

All of the workms n's houses were constru c te d by the lumber 

company a nd rente d to the workers . Th e re we re about 180 

residences a nd building s combined when the town was at its 

peak . Be side s the houses there was a larg e mill c ommi ssary, 

a drug store , and a big two-story hotei. 27 

2 7 Pers ona l I nt e rview, i'~rs . Ewing Bush, Huntsv ille, 
Texas. V.tr s . Bus h 's fat her , n. W. :hille r, was once the 
manage r of the Walker County Lumbe r Company at Elmina. 

The workmen at the mill we r e g iven time c ards each 

week to show the a mount of time fo r which they were due to 

b e paid. These time cards were returned on pay day to ex

change for cash. If , in the meanti~e , t he worke rs had 



146 

purchased merchandise or owed for rent, the card s were 

punched to indicate the amount that should be deducted from 

the pay. T . Frank Ferguson was the time-keeper for the mill 

and did the card punching when the rent was due. 

The Walker County Lumber Company discontinued its 

operations in 1934 because of the fact that timber in the 

vicinity was becoming scarce, ma king it necessary to haul 

the lumber over longer distances and causing the mill to 

operate at a loss. One by one the houses were sold and 

moved away from the community until the once busy town 

, . 28 
ceasea to exist. 

28 Ibid. 



CHAPTER VIII 

This thesis has presented an early history of Walker 

County, Texas, from the days of the Indian inhabitants to 

the beg inning of the twentieth century. The information 

p res ented here only "scratches the surface 11 of the story of 

this hi storical county . An exhaustive investigation would 

require several volumes to record, but an attempt has been 

made in this work to present t he highlights of Walke r County's 

early existence. Materia l for the work was collected pri

marily from t he followi ng sources: (1) Pe~sonal interviews 

with long-time residents of the county; (2) Newspaper f iles; 

(3) County records (chiefly deed r e co r ds); (4) Private 

documents a ~d papers; (5) Statu te books; (6) Various sec

ondary source s; and (7) Visi ts to townsites and cemete ries. 

Walker County is located in t he Southeast e rn Texas 

timber reg i on and has a rolling terrain . The g enerally mild / 

weath er found i n this area g ives a long g rowing seas on, con-

ducive to extensive a g ric ultural activity. Earl y I n dian ) 

tribes of the county were p r i marily the Genis and the Bi dai, 

but many o thers c ame into the are a to t rade , as Huntsville 

f u rnishe d an ideal mee ti ng - p oi n t fo r t he tribe s from eastern 

and we ste rn Texas . 



There were several exp lorers crossing the county 

area, with Moscoso being the first. His e xpedi tion reached 

a point on the Trinity rt ive r in the northe rn par t of Walker 

County , where he c ~mped for a time before returning east. 

The settlement of Bucareli, established by the Spaniard, 

Gil Ybarbo, was located i n the original portion of the 

county. It was established in the year 1774 , b u t was aban

doned after only a few years because of raids by the Comanche 

Indians . The Frenchman, LaSalle, i s believed to have crossed 

the entire co·u.nty area in his l as t exp lori ng expe dition 

t raveling from t he southweste rn to the northern border before 

he was murde red . Other explorars were active in the county 

area , b ut no definite r e l at i0nship s with t he re g ion can be 

established . 

Walke r County was ori g inally part of Wa s hing ton 

County , and then i· ontgomery County , being cre ated from the 

l at t e r in 1846 . Late r a cts by the Texas Legislature g ave 

the northwestern portion of the orig ina l are a to Madison 

County , and the northeastern port i on to San J ac into County. 

A third ac t a dded to the county area a s mall s e ct ion of land 

north of the Trinity River , c ompleting the p re sent- day are a 

of 786 s quare mile s. 

The earliest roads cross i ng the c ounty were es t ab 

li shed by Spani ards in the s evente e n th and ei ghteenth 
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centuries, the main ones being the Old San Antonio Road , the 

Contraband Trail, and the La Balua Road. With the coming of 

settlers to the area various others were built, until by the 

Civil War period there were such roads existing as the Four 

Not ch Road , the Telegraph Wire Road, the East- West Road, the 

Contraband Road (to be distinguished from the earlier men

tioned Contraband Trail ), and the Post Road. 

Riverboat transportation was extreme ly important in 

Texas until the middle of the 1870's. Walker County had 

four very ac tive Trinity River ports to which the farmers 

of the county carried their cotton and othe r products to 

be transported by the steambo~ts to mar k ets in Galveston. 

The Trinity was not very dependable, however . Its waters 

were often too low to permit navigation, and at such times 

the farmers had to carry the ir cotton to market by ox 

wag ons . 

The building of the Houston and Great Northern Rail

road through Walker County brought ab out the decline of the 

river towns, as rail transportation was more dependable than 

steamboats . The railroad crossed the county fro~ south to 

north , bypassing Huntsville b e cause i ts c itizens refused to 

pay a bonus to the r ailroad company . Huntsviile then had 

its own bra nch l ine built in 1872, connecting with the main 

line at Phelps , tut it wa s l at e r inc orporated into the 



Houston and Gr eat Northe rn line. 

Agri cu lture has always been the c h ief industry of 

Walke r County, followed by l umbe ring and, to a l e sser extent, 

cattle raising. The plantation s ystem was prevalent before 

the Civil War, and Walker County was an important cotton

producing region. Other minor industries existed from time 

to time, among them being tanyards, cigar factories, and 

brickyards. 

The town of Hunts v i lle was established in 1836 by 

Pleasant Gray , a forme r ci tize n of Huntsville , Alabama . The 

town prospered from the very be g i nning and soon became noted 

as an i mportant ~ultural and e:ducational center , supporting 

such well- known sch ools as fndrew Female College , Austin 

Colle ge , and , late r on, Sam Houston Normal Institute . The 

Te xas Penitentiary was located i n Huntsvi lle in 1849 , and 

has always provided an i mp ortant source of inc ome f or the 

town and for the county . Huntsville has always been act ive 

in the relig ious field , with the He thodis ts , Bap t ists, 

Pre sbyterians , and othe r denominati ons establishing churches 

at early dates . 

Waverly was es tablished in the 1850 ' s by set tlers 

fr om Alabama , and prospered t hrough extensive de velopment 

of the plantati on system in th e area . Th e t own b e came 

famous for i t s v averly Institute , a v e r y f ine school whi ch 

J 
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ope rated before the Civil War. The community be gan to 

decline following a refusal to permit the railroad to pass 

through its borders. As a result, the line was laid ten 

miles to the west of Waverly, and the town of New Waverly 

was established at that point as a rail station, later 

developing into a prosperous farming community as well. 

Phelps, Dodge, and rtive rside were also railroad 

towns. Phelps was established at the junction of the Hunts

ville Branch Railroad and the main Houston and Great Northern 

Line, and the -passengers to and from Huntsville often had to 

wait over in Phelps to catch their trains. Their patronage 

gre atly added to the prosperity of t he little community. 

Dodg e, although not acti....e.lly a t cwn until the coming of the 

railroad, was one of the f i rst settled areas of the county, 

the f i rst settler having arrived in 1824. Riversi~e owed a 

g r e at dea l of i ts dev e lopment to a break in the railroad 

line caus ed by the lack of a bridg e over the Tri n i ty River. 

The pass engers on the t rains often had to s pend some time 

waiting over in Riverside b e fore being able to cont inue their 

journey . The town de cl ined after a bridg e was b u ilt across 

the riv er, but later reviv ed somewhat with the establishment 

of a Fuller's earth plant, only to de cline once a g a in when 

the plant itself declined . 

There are five ma jor " ghost " towns i n the county . 
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Cincinna ti is the mo s t i mportant of these. It was estab

lished in 1837 by Jame s C. Dev;itt and grew into a very 

pros pe rous river port, even larg er in the early days than 

was Huntsville. The town was struck by a disastrous y ellow 

fev e r epidemic in 1853 and was never really able to recover, 

alth ough it did continue to carry on a portion of its 

formerly extensive port activity until shortlJ after the 

b u ilciing of t h e rail r oad t h rough the county. 

Car olina, Tuscaloosa, and ~ewport were flourishing 

rive r p or t s for a time , but they also declined when the new 

r a ilroad forc e d t he ste amboat s out of the business of trans

p or t i ng t he f a r m(;r 1 s p r oducts to markets. 

The final ghost town consi de r ed wes Elmina, located 

i n t he s outhe rn p or t ion of the county. It was established 

in 1870 as a l umb e ring town, but it did n o t p rospe r to any 

gre~ t e xtent un t il t h e small saw mill ori g i nally e stablished 

wa s r ep laced b y a nothe r c omp any with a larger mill. Even

tually , h owe ve r, all of the s u itable t i mb e r wa s cut in the 

Elrnina a rea , and t he lumb e r mill had t o c e a se operation, 

whe r eup on t h e town it se lf died . 
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Mc Ki nney , Corne li a . " Huntsville Ye ste rday a nd Today for 
Biolog y Stu dent s ." ( Unpub lished ) 



Smith, Boyce O. ~ History of the Andrew Female College. 
Unpublished Master's thes is, The University of Texas, 
1930. 

Official Records and Statutes 

Deed Rec ords of Wa l ker County . Books A, C, D, E, 0 and 
--Vols. I and II. 
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Gam.--nel, H.P. N. (ed.). Laws of Texas. 10 vols. Austin: 
Gamme l Book Company , TB98.-

Huntsville Bapt i st Church Re co rd , 1844-1890. I, pp. 1-6. 

Periodicals 

Cole , E. W. "La.Sal l e in Texas ," Southwestern Histo rical 
Quarte rly, XLIX , pp . 473-500. 

Rather , Mr s. R. S. 11 Social Life in Hu..rit.svi lle in the 
Ei ghteen Seventies ," East Texas Historical .Association 
Bulletin, XXI, pp. 25-29. 

Strickland, Rex . "Moscos o 1 s Journey Through Texas ," South
western Hi s tori cal Quarterly, XLVI , pp . 109-1J7. 

Newspapers 

Beaumont Ente r nris e , September 3 , 1939, 

Civilian and Galveston Gazette , October 28 , 1843- April 20, 
1844- May 11, 1844 . · 

Houston Chronicle , March 26 , 1922- April 16, 1927. 

Huntsville Item , Octobe r 4 , 1851- De ce mber 6 , 1851-January 8, 
185J - January 22 , 1853- February 5 , 1853- February 5 , 1898 -
i'·Iarch 6 , 1941. 

Telegraph and Texas Reg i ste r , June 9 , 1838. 

Texas Banner , May 26 , 1849. 



Personal Interviews 

Bal dwin, L. B., Huntsvil l e, Texas. 

Bush, VJ.r s. Ewing , Huntsville, Texas. 

Clark , J . L., Huntsville, Te xas. 

Cunningham, i•1 innie Fisher, New Waverly , Texas. 

Dominey , Mr s. Dave , Rivers ide, Texa s. 

Edinburgh , T . B., Huntsvill e , Texas. 

Hardy , Felix , New Javer l y , Texas. 

Kmie c ek , A. C., New \'averl y , Texas. 

McFarland , Hrs. I. B., Houston , Texas. 

Oliphant , Mr s. G. B., Huntsville , Texas. 

Samuel: R. E ., Hunts vi l l0 , Texa s. 

Singletary, P . H., Huntsvi l le, Texa s . 

Sloan , Mrs . Ella , Phelps , Texas. 

Smith , Harriet , Huntsville , Texas. 

Swearingen, Mrs . L. R., Phe lps , Texas. 

Walterman, Hrs . He l en, Riverside , Texas. 

Watts , William, Hunts ville , Texas . 

Weinzerl , John , Riverside , Texas. 

Ve rner , Haro ld , Tr ini ty , Texas . 

Wooten, i'lr s . J . B., Phe, l p s , Texas . 
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